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ТЕМА 1. The Infinitive. Forms and functions of the Infinitive 

Targets: 1. to define and account for the tense and voice forms of the Infinitive; 

2. to define the functions of the Infinitive in the given sentences.

Key words: subject, predicate, object, attribute, adverbial modifier 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (What the infinitive is, functions of the Infinitive);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская.

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.21-23-

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797 

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. -  

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.20-24 

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals  

3. Functions of the Infinitive - http://usefulenglish.ru/grammar/the-infinitive

4. Infinitives in classic cartoons - http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=06_IWO3xd6A

The infinitive is a verbal form (a non-

finite verb form) which consists of the 

Инфинитив – это отглагольная форма 

(неличная форма глагола), которая 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://usefulenglish.ru/grammar/the-infinitive
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=06_IWO3xd6A
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base form of the verb with the particle 

"to": to do; to go; to play; to take; to 

break; to find. 

состоит из базовой формы глагола с 

частицей "to": to do; to go; to play; to take; 

to break; to find. 

The English infinitive and the Russian 

non-finite verb form have similar 

features. At the same time, the 

infinitive in English has a number of 

peculiarities which make using the 

infinitive difficult for language 

learners. 

Английский инфинитив и русская 

неопределённая форма глагола имеют 

похожие свойства. В то же время 

инфинитив в английском языке имеет ряд 

особенностей, которые делают 

употребление инфинитива трудным для 

изучающих язык. 

The infinitive has some properties of 

the verb. The infinitive names an 

action (to drive a car) or state (to be 

sick), but cannot show person, 

number, or mood. The infinitive has 

active and passive forms (to take; to 

be taken) and can express voice and 

time, though in a rather limited way. 

Инфинитив имеет некоторые свойства 

глагола. Инфинитив называет действие 

(to drive a car) или состояние (to be sick), 

но не показывает лицо, число и 

наклонение. Инфинитив имеет активные 

и пассивные формы (to take; to be taken) и 

может выразить залог и время, хотя и в 

весьма ограниченной форме. 

The infinitive can have a direct object 

(He plans to visit a museum) or a 

prepositional object (He wants to 

know about it) and can be modified 

by an adverb (He tried to walk 

slowly). 

Инфинитив может иметь прямое 

дополнение (Он планирует посетить 

музей) или предложное дополнение (Он 

хочет знать об этом) и может 

определяться наречием (Он старался идти 

медленно). 

The infinitive can be part of the 

compound verbal predicate (She can 

drive; We must go) or part of the 

compound nominal predicate (His aim 

is to help you). The infinitive alone, 

Инфинитив может быть частью 

составного глагольного сказуемого (Она 

умеет водить; Мы должны идти) или 

частью составного именного сказуемого 

(Его цель – помочь вам). Один 
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without another verb, is generally not 

used as the predicate. 

инфинитив, без другого глагола, обычно 

не употребляется как сказуемое. 

The infinitive has some properties of 

the noun and can be in the function of 

the subject (To quit now would be a 

mistake) or of an object (He likes to 

sing; She asked me to wait). The 

infinitive can be in the function of an 

attribute (He has no desire to see 

them). 

Инфинитив имеет некоторые свойства 

существительного и может быть в 

функции подлежащего (Прекратить 

сейчас было бы ошибкой) или 

дополнения (Он любит петь; Она 

попросила меня подождать). Инфинитив 

может быть в функции определения (У 

него нет желания видеть их). 

The infinitive can function as an 

adverbial modifier of purpose (He 

came here to study) or as an adverbial 

modifier of consequence (He was too 

tired to go to the cinema). 

Инфинитив может функционировать как 

обстоятельство цели (Он приехал сюда 

учиться) или как обстоятельство 

следствия (Он слишком устал, чтобы 

идти в кино). 

Use of particle "to" Употребление частицы "to" 

As a rule, the infinitive is preceded by 

the particle "to". 

Как правило, перед инфинитивом 

употребляется частица "to". 

The particle "to" is omitted after 

modal verbs (You can go; You must 

take it), after the verbs "make, let" 

(Make him eat; Let her play), after the 

verb "help" in American English 

(Help me find my book), and in 

constructions like "She saw him 

leave; He heard her sing". The 

infinitive without the particle "to" is 

called bare infinitive. 

Частица "to" опускается после модальных 

глаголов (Вы можете идти; Вы должны 

взять это), после глаголов "make, let" 

(Заставьте его поесть; Дайте ей поиграть), 

после глагола "help" в американском 

английском (Помогите мне найти мою 

книгу) и в конструкциях типа «Она 

видела, как он ушёл; Он слышал, как она 

пела». Инфинитив без частицы "to" 

называется bare infinitive. 

If the verbs "make, help, see, hear" Если глаголы "make, help, see, hear" 
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are used in the passive voice, the 

infinitive after them keeps the particle 

"to": He was made to leave. She was 

helped to do it. He was heard to 

laugh. 

употреблены в страдательном залоге, то 

инфинитив после них сохраняет частицу 

"to": Его заставили уйти. Ей помогли 

сделать это. Слышали, как он смеялся. 

If there are two infinitives next to 

each other connected by "and, or, 

except, than", the second infinitive is 

often used without "to": I told him to 

sit down and rest. She didn't know 

whether to go or stay. There's nothing 

to do but watch TV. It's easier to type 

than write. 

Если рядом стоят два инфинитива, 

соединенные с помощью "and, or, except, 

than", второй инфинитив часто 

употребляется без "to": Я сказал ему сесть 

и отдохнуть. Она не знала, идти или 

остаться. Нечего делать кроме как 

смотреть ТВ. Легче печатать, чем писать. 

But it is often necessary to repeat "to" 

before the second infinitive for 

clarity, especially in longer infinitive 

phrases: I told him to sit down on the 

sofa and to rest a little. It is easier to 

type this text than to write it. To buy 

or not to buy is a hard choice for her. 

Но часто необходимо повторить "to" 

перед вторым инфинитивом для ясности, 

особенно в более длинных 

инфинитивных фразах: Я сказал ему 

сесть на диван и отдохнуть немного. 

Легче напечатать этот текст, чем 

написать его. Купить или не купить – 

трудный выбор для неё. 

The particle "to" is often used without 

the infinitive at the end of the 

sentence if the infinitive is clearly 

mentioned earlier in the sentence: He 

asks me to do this work, but I don't 

want to. I didn't want to go there, but I 

had to. He would prefer to sleep till 

noon if he were allowed to. 

Частица "to" часто употребляется без 

инфинитива в конце предложения, если 

этот инфинитив ясно упоминается 

раньше в этом предложении: Он просит 

меня сделать эту работу, но я не хочу. Я 

не хотел идти туда, но пришлось. Он 

предпочёл бы спать до полудня, если бы 

ему позволили. 
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How infinitives express time Как инфинитив выражает время 

The finite verb forms express the time 

of the action in the present, past, or 

future. For example: He works in a 

bank. He worked yesterday. He will 

work tomorrow. 

Личные формы глагола выражают время 

действия в настоящем, прошедшем или 

будущем. Например: Он работает в банке. 

Он работал вчера. Он будет работать 

завтра. 

The infinitive can express time only 

relatively, i.e., in relation to the action 

expressed by the verb in the predicate. 

Инфинитив может выражать время 

только относительно, т.е. по отношению 

к действию, выраженному глаголом в 

сказуемом. 

The action indicated by the infinitive 

can be simultaneous with the action 

expressed by the verb in the predicate: 

He seemed to be sleeping. He is 

trying to work. 

Действие, указанное инфинитивом, 

может быть одновременным с действием, 

выраженным глаголом в сказуемом: 

Казалось / По-видимому, он спал. Он 

пытается работать. 

The action indicated by the infinitive 

can precede the action expressed by 

the verb in the predicate: The rain 

seems to have stopped. It is nice to 

have talked to you. 

Действие, указанное инфинитивом, 

может предшествовать действию, 

выраженному глаголом в сказуемом: 

Кажется, дождь перестал. Было приятно 

поговорить с вами. 

The action of the infinitive after the 

action of the verb in the predicate is 

understood from the context and 

meaning: He intends to do it 

tomorrow. The goods are to be 

delivered next week. 

Действие инфинитива после действия 

глагола в сказуемом понимается из 

контекста и значения: Он намеревается 

сделать это завтра. Товары должны быть 

доставлены на следующей неделе. 

Infinitive and its forms Инфинитив и его формы 

The infinitive has the following active 

and passive forms: simple (to write), 

Инфинитив имеет следующие активные и 

пассивные формы: simple (to write), 
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continuous (to be writing), perfect (to 

have written), perfect continuous (to 

have been writing), simple passive (to 

be written), perfect passive (to have 

been written). The examples below 

illustrate the use of the infinitive 

forms in sentences. 

continuous (to be writing), perfect (to have 

written), perfect continuous (to have been 

writing), simple passive (to be written), 

perfect passive (to have been written). 

Примеры ниже иллюстрируют 

употребление форм инфинитива в 

предложениях. 

I asked him to write a report. Я попросил его написать доклад. 

He is supposed to be writing a report 

now. 

Предполагается, что он пишет доклад 

сейчас. 

He appears to have written a report 

already. 

Похоже, он уже написал доклад. 

He seems to have been writing a 

report for two hours already. 

Кажется, он пишет доклад уже в течение 

двух часов. 

I expect his report to be written 

tomorrow. 

Я ожидаю, что его доклад будет написан 

завтра. 

I expect his report to have been 

written by now. 

Я ожидаю, что его доклад уже написан к 

настоящему моменту. 

Simple active and passive forms are 

the most common. Compound 

(analytical) forms of the infinitive are 

not used very often in general speech 

and writing. Appropriate tense forms 

are normally used instead of them. 

For example: He seems to have been 

writing a report for two hours already. 

– It seems that he has been writing a 

report for two hours already. 

Простые активная и пассивная формы 

наиболее употребительны. Сложные 

(аналитические) формы инфинитива не 

очень часто употребляются в обычной 

устной и письменной речи. Подходящие 

формы времен обычно употребляются 

вместо них. Например: Кажется, он 

пишет доклад уже в течение двух часов. – 

Кажется, что он пишет доклад уже в 

течение двух часов. 

Note: Modal verbs Примечание: Модальные глаголы 
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All forms of the infinitive are used 

with modal verbs, and together they 

create certain meanings of modal 

verbs. With modal verbs, the 

infinitive is part of the compound 

verbal predicate. For example: 

Все формы инфинитива употребляются с 

модальными глаголами, и вместе они 

создают определённые значения 

модальных глаголов. С модальными 

глаголами, инфинитив является частью 

составного глагольного сказуемого. 

Например: 

He can write reports. Он умеет писать доклады. 

He must be writing a report now. Он, должно быть, пишет доклад сейчас. 

He should have written a report 

yesterday. 

Ему следовало бы написать доклад вчера. 

This report might have been written 

by one of our freelance workers. 

Этот доклад возможно был написан 

одним из наших внештатных работников. 

Infinitives in constructions after 

formal subject IT 

Инфинитив в конструкциях после 

формального подлежащего IT 

The infinitive may be used as the 

subject of the sentence. For example: 

Инфинитив может употребляться как 

подлежащее в предложении. Например: 

To find him was difficult. Найти его было трудно. 

To know the rules is necessary. Знать правила необходимо. 

To ask him for help was a mistake. Просить его о помощи было ошибкой. 

However, it is more common to use 

the construction in which the pronoun 

IT is the formal subject, and the 

infinitive is placed after the 

predicative adjective or noun. 

Однако чаще употребляется конструкция, 

в которой местоимение IT является 

формальным подлежащим, а инфинитив 

ставится после предикативного 

прилагательного или существительного. 

It was difficult to find him. Было трудно найти его. 

It is necessary to know the rules. Необходимо знать правила. 

It was a mistake to ask him for help. Было ошибкой просить его о помощи. 

The infinitive in this construction is Инфинитив в этой конструкции часто 
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often used after the following 

adjectives and participles: advisable, 

amazing, awful, bad, convenient, 

careless, correct, cruel, dangerous, 

desirable, difficult, easy, foolish, 

funny, good, great, hard, helpful, 

important, impossible, interesting, 

intolerable, natural, necessary, nice, 

pleasant, possible, reasonable, 

ridiculous, silly, strange, surprising, 

terrible, unbearable, undesirable, 

unnecessary, unpleasant, 

unreasonable, useful, useless, wise, 

wonderful, wrong. 

употребляется после следующих 

прилагательных и причастий: advisable, 

amazing, awful, bad, convenient, careless, 

correct, cruel, dangerous, desirable, difficult, 

easy, foolish, funny, good, great, hard, 

helpful, important, impossible, interesting, 

intolerable, natural, necessary, nice, 

pleasant, possible, reasonable, ridiculous, 

silly, strange, surprising, terrible, 

unbearable, undesirable, unnecessary, 

unpleasant, unreasonable, useful, useless, 

wise, wonderful, wrong. 

It is nice to meet you. Приятно познакомиться с вами. 

It is useless to talk to him. Бесполезно говорить с ним. 

It is hard to be a doctor. Трудно быть врачом. 

It was dangerous to stay there. Было опасно оставаться там. 

The infinitive in this construction is 

used after various nouns, for example, 

after "duty, fun, idea, mistake, 

pleasure, surprise, thing, time". 

Инфинитив в этой конструкции 

употребляется после различных 

существительных, например, после "duty, 

fun, idea, mistake, pleasure, surprise, thing, 

time". 

It's a good idea to invite John. Это хорошая мысль – пригласить Джона. 

It is time to leave. Пора уходить. 

It was a surprise to hear such words. Было удивительно слышать такие слова. 

It was a terrible thing to say. Было ужасно сказать такое. 

Infinitive after linking verb BE Инфинитив после глагола-связки BE 

The infinitive after the linking verb Инфинитив после глагола-связки BE 
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BE is part of the compound nominal 

predicate. 

является частью составного именного 

сказуемого. 

His aim was to help them. Его целью было помочь им. 

Your duty is to study. Ваша обязанность – учиться. 

Your task is to do these exercises. Ваше задание – сделать эти упражнения. 

His assistant's main task is to gather 

information for research. 

Главная задача его ассистента – собирать 

информацию для исследования. 

His sole desire is to be accepted in 

their circle. 

Его единственное желание – быть 

принятым в их кругу. 

Infinitives as attributes Инфинитив как определение 

The infinitive as an attribute always 

stands after the noun (or indefinite 

pronoun) that it modifies. For 

example: 

Инфинитив как определение всегда стоит 

после существительного (или 

неопределённого местоимения), которое 

он определяет. Например: 

Can you give me a book to read? Можете дать мне книгу почитать? 

I have a lot of work to do today. Мне надо сделать много работы сегодня. 

Give him something to eat. Дайте ему что-нибудь поесть. 

He has nowhere to go. Ему некуда идти. 

Infinitives as attributes are used after 

many nouns, for example, after 

"ability, advice, attempt, capacity, 

chance, command, decision, desire, 

eagerness, effort, excuse, failure, 

intention, invitation, necessity, need, 

offer, opportunity, order, permission, 

power, promise, reason, 

recommendation, refusal, reluctance, 

right, time, way, willingness, wish". 

Инфинитив как определение 

употребляется после многих 

существительных, например, после 

"ability, advice, attempt, capacity, chance, 

command, decision, desire, eagerness, effort, 

excuse, failure, intention, invitation, 

necessity, need, offer, opportunity, order, 

permission, power, promise, reason, 

recommendation, refusal, reluctance, right, 

time, way, willingness, wish". 

Her ability to memorize words is Её способность запоминать слова 
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amazing. поразительна. 

I have no intention to work there. У меня нет намерения работать там. 

She has no desire to get married. У неё нет желания выходить замуж. 

There's no need to hurry. Нет необходимости спешить. 

They had every reason to believe that 

he had left the country. 

У них были все основания думать, что он 

уехал из страны. 

Infinitives as objects Инфинитив как дополнение 

The infinitive as an object is used 

after many adjectives and participles, 

for example, after "able, afraid, 

amused, anxious, ashamed, 

astonished, careful, delighted, 

determined, disappointed, eager, free, 

frightened, glad, grateful, happy, 

interested, lucky, pleased, prepared, 

proud, ready, relieved, reluctant, sad, 

shocked, sorry, surprised, terrified, 

willing". 

Инфинитив как дополнение 

употребляется после многих 

прилагательных и причастий, например, 

после "able, afraid, amused, anxious, 

ashamed, astonished, careful, delighted, 

determined, disappointed, eager, free, 

frightened, glad, grateful, happy, interested, 

lucky, pleased, prepared, proud, ready, 

relieved, reluctant, sad, shocked, sorry, 

surprised, terrified, willing". 

This construction is often used to 

describe people's feelings in relation 

to the action expressed by the 

infinitive. 

Эта конструкция часто используется для 

описания чувств людей по отношению к 

действию, указанному инфинитивом. 

She is afraid to go there alone. Она боится идти туда одна. 

We are ready to start. Мы готовы начать. 

You were lucky to find that book. Вам повезло найти эту книгу. 

She was reluctant to go. Она не хотела идти. 

He is eager to be invited to the show. Он очень хочет, чтобы его пригласили на 

представление. 

The infinitives "to hear, to see, to Инфинитивы "to hear, to see, to learn, to 
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learn, to discover, to find" are often 

used after the adjectives "glad, happy, 

delighted, disappointed, surprised, 

sorry". 

discover, to find" часто употребляются 

после прилагательных "glad, happy, 

delighted, disappointed, surprised, sorry". 

She was glad to hear that. Она была рада слышать это. 

He was happy to see her. Он был счастлив видеть её. 

I was sorry to hear about their 

divorce. 

Мне было жаль слышать об их разводе. 

I was surprised to learn that she had 

quit her job. 

Я с удивлением узнал, что она уволилась 

с работы. 

Verb + object + infinitive Глагол + дополнение + инфинитив 

In this construction, the infinitive is 

used after the verbs "advise, allow, 

ask, beg, convince, encourage, forbid, 

force, help, hire, instruct, invite, let, 

make, order, permit, persuade, 

remind, teach, tell, urge, warn". Note 

that the infinitive is used without the 

particle "to" after the verbs "make, 

let" (and "help" in AmE). 

В этой конструкции инфинитив 

употребляется после глаголов "advise, 

allow, ask, beg, convince, encourage, forbid, 

force, help, hire, instruct, invite, let, make, 

order, permit, persuade, remind, teach, tell, 

urge, warn". Обратите внимание, что 

инфинитив употребляется без частицы 

"to" после глаголов "make, let" (и "help" в 

AmE). 

The doctor advised him to rest for a 

few days. 

Врач посоветовал ему отдохнуть 

несколько дней. 

He asked her to speak slowly. Он попросил её говорить медленно. 

She helped me to wash the windows. Она помогла мне вымыть окна. 

It makes me think that he is lying. Это заставляет меня думать, что он лжёт. 

She reminded him to buy cheese. Она напомнила ему купить сыр. 

He taught me to drive. Он научил меня водить машину. 

She told me not to invite them. Она сказала мне не приглашать их. 

Note: Gerunds Примечание: Герундий 
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The verbs "advise, allow, forbid, 

permit" can be followed by a gerund 

directly. Compare: She doesn't permit 

me to use her computer. – She doesn't 

permit using her computer. 

За глаголами "advise, allow, forbid, permit" 

может сразу следовать герундий. 

Сравните: Она не разрешает мне 

пользоваться её компьютером. – Она не 

разрешает пользоваться её компьютером. 

Infinitive of purpose Инфинитив цели 

The infinitive is often used as an 

adverbial modifier of purpose. In this 

function the infinitive may be 

preceded by "in order" or "so as". 

Инфинитив часто употребляется как 

обстоятельство цели. В этой функции 

перед инфинитивом может стоять "in 

order" или "so as". 

He went to London in order to study 

English. 

Он поехал в Лондон, чтобы изучать 

английский язык. 

She came here to study. Она приехала сюда учиться. 

I went out to buy bread and milk. Я вышел, чтобы купить хлеб и молоко. 

He did it to help her. Он сделал это, чтобы помочь ей. 

Press Enter to start the installation. Нажмите Enter, чтобы начать установку. 

For emphasis, the infinitive of 

purpose is sometimes placed at the 

beginning of the sentence. 

Для усиления, инфинитив цели иногда 

ставится в начале предложения. 

To understand his stories, you need to 

know where he grew up. 

Чтобы понять его рассказы, вам нужно 

знать, где он вырос. 

Infinitive of consequence Инфинитив следствия 

The infinitive is also used as an 

adverbial modifier of consequence, 

with the adverbs "too" and "enough". 

Инфинитив также употребляется как 

обстоятельство следствия, с наречиями 

"too" и "enough". 

I was too tired to notice it. Я слишком устал, чтобы заметить это. 

It is too late to call him now. Слишком поздно звонить ему сейчас. 

He is too young to be a manager. Он слишком молод, чтобы быть 

менеджером. 
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She is old enough to understand it. Она достаточно взрослая, чтобы понять 

это. 

I don't know this subject well enough 

to discuss it with you. 

Я знаю этот предмет не настолько 

хорошо, чтобы обсуждать его с вами. 

Questions for self-control: 

1. What is the Infinitive? 

2. What are the tense forms of the Infinitive? 

3. What are the functions of the Infinitive? 

 

ТЕМА 2. The Infinitive. Complex Object 

 

Target: 1.to determine the infinitive construction (Complex Object) and use it. 

Key words: complex object 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (Complex Object);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.23-http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. -  

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.20-24 - 

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3. Complex Object - http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-object-slozhnoe-

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-object-slozhnoe-dopolnenie.html
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dopolnenie.html  

4. Complex Object (video) - http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eHEJ8V94g7E  

 

In this construction, the infinitive is 

used after the verbs "want, would 

like, require, rely on, count on, 

expect, consider, find". 

В этой конструкции инфинитив 

употребляется после глаголов "want, 

would like, require, rely on, count on, 

expect, consider, find". 

I want you to do something for me. Я хочу, чтобы ты сделал кое-что для 

меня. 

I count on you to do it quickly. Я рассчитываю на то, что вы сделаете 

это быстро. 

We expected Mike to be present at 

the meeting. 

Мы ожидали, что Майк будет 

присутствовать на собрании. 

She found him to be a very nice 

person. 

Она нашла, что он очень приятный 

человек. 

Note the use of the passive infinitive 

in those cases where the person 

indicated in the object undergoes the 

action of the infinitive (i.e., that 

person does not perform the action 

himself / herself). 

Обратите внимание на употребление 

пассивного инфинитива в тех случаях, 

где лицо, указанное в дополнении, 

подвергается действию инфинитива 

(т.е. это лицо не само выполняет 

действие). 

She wants him to be elected. Она хочет, чтобы его избрали. 

I would like him to be invited to the 

party. 

Я хотел бы, чтобы его пригласили на 

вечеринку. 

In this construction, the infinitive 

without "to" is used after the verbs of 

sense perception "hear, see, watch, 

observe, notice, feel". 

В этой конструкции инфинитив без "to" 

употребляется после глаголов 

чувственного восприятия "hear, see, 

watch, observe, notice, feel". 

I saw him cross the street. Я видел, как он перешёл улицу. 

http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-object-slozhnoe-dopolnenie.html
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eHEJ8V94g7E
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I watched him plant the roses. Я наблюдал, как он сажал розы. 

I heard her cry. Я слышал, как она плакала. 

The present participle is used instead 

of the infinitive in such constructions 

to stress that the action is in progress. 

For example: I saw him crossing the 

street. I heard her singing. 

Причастие настоящего времени 

употребляется вместо инфинитива в 

таких конструкциях, чтобы 

подчеркнуть, что действие в процессе. 

Например: Я видел, как он переходил 

улицу. Я слышал, как 
на пела. 

This construction with the verbs 

"have" and "get" has causative 

meaning, i.e., "have" and "get" here 

generally mean "induce someone to 

do something; ensure that someone 

does something", with "have" close 

in meaning to "ask" and "get" close 

in meaning to "persuade". The 

infinitive is used without the particle 

"to" after "have", but with "to" after 

"get". 

Эта конструкция с глаголами "have" и 

"get" имеет побудительное значение, 

т.е. "have" и "get" здесь обычно значат 

«побудить кого-то сделать что-то; 

обеспечить, чтобы кто-то сделал что-

то», при этом "have" близко по 

значению к "ask", а "get" близко по 

значению к "persuade". Инфинитив 

употребляется без частицы "to" после 

"have", но с частицей "to" после "get". 

Have him send the letters. Обеспечьте, чтобы он отправил письма. 

I had my sister watch the baby while 

I was out. 

Я попросила мою сестру присмотреть 

за ребенком, пока меня не было. 

Get your son to clean the carpet. Сделайте так, чтобы ваш сын почистил 

ковер. 

I got my brother to help me (to) 

repair my car. 

Я уговорил моего брата помочь мне 

починить мою машину. 

The past participle is used after the 

verbs "have" and "get" in 

constructions like "I had my car 

Причастие прошедшего времени 

употребляется после глаголов "have" и 

"get" в конструкциях типа "I had my car 
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washed" which indicate that the 

action is performed for you by 

someone. 

washed", которые указывают, что 

действие выполняется для вас кем-то. 

  

  
 

Questions for self - control:  

1. How is the Complex Object construction formed? 

2. What are the verbs followed by the Infinitive without “to”? 

3. What are the particularities of using Complex Object with the verbs “have” and 

“get”? 

 

 

ТЕМА 3. The Infinitive. Complex Subject 

 

Target: 1. to determine the infinitive construction (Complex Subject) and use it. 

Key words: Complex Subject 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (Complex Subject);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.23-24 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
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М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.25-30 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3. Complex Subject - http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-subject.html  

4. Complex Subject (video) - http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCm7Pekj2KI  

 

Many verbs can be used in the 

passive voice with the infinitive in 

the function of an object after them. 

Многие глаголы могут употребляться в 

пассивном з
логе с инфинитивом в 

функции дополнения после них. 

The infinitive is used after the 

passive forms of the verbs "allow, 

permit, ask, tell, order, force, advise, 

warn, encourage". Compare active 

and passive constructions: 

Инфинитив употребляется после 

пассивных форм глаголов "allow, 

permit, ask, tell, order, force, advise, warn, 

encourage". Сравните активные и 

пассивные конструкции: 

She allowed us to go there. – We 

were allowed to go there. 

Она разрешила нам пойти туда. – Нам 

было разрешено пойти туда. 

They warned me not to do it. – I was 

warned not to do it. 

Они предупредили меня не делать 

этого. – Меня предупредили не делать 

этого. 

He advised her to find a good lawyer. 

– She was advised to find a good 

lawyer. 

Он посоветовал ей найти хорошего 

адвоката. – Ей посоветовали найти 

хорошего адвоката. 

The infinitive is used after the 

passive forms of the verbs "say, 

report, expect, suppose, allege, 

believe, know". 

Инфинитив употребляется после 

пассивных форм глаголов "say, report, 

expect, suppose, allege, believe, know". 

Prices are expected to rise even 

higher. 

Ожидается, что цены поднимутся ещё 

выше. 

He was expected to visit them. Ожидалось, что он посетит их. 

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-subject.html%204
http://englsecrets.ru/grammatika/complex-subject.html%204
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCm7Pekj2KI
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She was supposed to arrive at 10 a.m. Она должна была прибыть в 10 утра. 

You are not supposed to be here. Вам не положено находиться здесь. 

He is said to be 125 years old. Говорят, что ему 125 лет. 

He is believed to be the oldest person 

in the country. 

Полагают, что он самый старый 

человек в стране. 

Such constructions containing 

simple, continuous, perfect, or 

passive forms of the infinitive are 

often used in news reports. For 

example: 

Такие конструкции, содержащие 

простые, продолженные, перфектные 

или пассивные формы инфинитива, 

часто употребляются в новостных 

репортажах. Например: 

The committee is expected to 

approve this initiative. 

Ожидается, что комитет одобрит эту 

инициативу. 

The commission is reported to be 

conducting an investigation of the 

incident. 

Сообщается, что комиссия ведет 

расследование этого инцидента. 

He is alleged to have stolen more 

than ten million dollars. 

Утверждают, что он украл более десяти 

миллионов долларов. 

Several people are reported to have 

been injured in the fire. 

Сообщается, что несколько человек 

пострадали при пожаре. 

 

Questions for self-control: 

1. How is the Complex Subject construction formed? 

2. Where is the Complex Subject construction often used? 

 

ТЕМА 4. The Infinitive. For-phrase 

 

Target: 1. to determine the infinitive construction (for-phrase) and use it. 

Key words: for-phrase construction 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 
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namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (for-phrase);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.23-24 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.25-30 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3.For-phrase Infinitive - http://inmadom-

myenglishclass.blogspot.ru/2010/12/forobjectto-infinitive.html  

 

The action indicated by the infinitive 

usually refers to the subject or to the 

object. Compare: I'm planning to 

visit her. – I asked him to visit her. 

 

Действие, указанное инфинитивом, 

обычно относится к подлежащему или 

дополнению. Сравните: Я планирую 

навестить её. – Я попросил его 

навестить её. 

In some sentences, the action 

indicated by the infinitive does not 

refer either to the subject or to the 

object: For example: It is pleasant to 

walk in the park. The tea was too hot 

В некоторых предложениях действие, 

указанное инфинитивом, не относится 

ни к подлежащему, ни к дополнению. 

Например: Приятно гулять в парке. Чай 

был слишком горячим, чтобы его пить. 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://inmadom-myenglishclass.blogspot.ru/2010/12/forobjectto-infinitive.html
http://inmadom-myenglishclass.blogspot.ru/2010/12/forobjectto-infinitive.html
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to drink. 

If it is necessary in such sentences to 

indicate the person to whom the 

action of the infinitive refers, add 

"for + noun / pronoun" before the 

infinitive. For example: It is pleasant 

for me to walk in the park. The tea 

was too hot for the children to drink. 

Если нужно в таких предложениях 

указать лицо, к которому относится 

действие инфинитива, добавьте for + 

существительное / местоимение перед 

инфинитивом. Например: Мне приятно 

гулять в парке. Чай был слишком 

горячим, чтобы дети могли его пить. 

Examples: Примеры: 

It was important for Victor to be 

present at the meeting. 

Для Виктора было важно 

присутствовать на собрании. 

It is difficult for him to live alone. Ему трудно жить одному. 

It is easy for her to learn English. Ей легко изучать английский язык. 

The first thing for you to do is to 

find Tom. 

Первое, что вы должны сделать – найти 

Тома. 

This is not for us to decide. Это не нам решать. 

In some cases, "of + noun / pronoun" 

is used before the infinitive to 

indicate the person to whom the 

action of the infinitive refers. For 

example: It was very nice of you to 

bring her flowers. It was 

inconsiderate of him to ask her such 

questions. 

В некоторых случаях перед 

инфинитивом употребляется of + 

существительное / местоимение, чтобы 

указать, к кому относится действие 

инфинитива. Например: Было очень 

любезно с вашей стороны принести ей 

цветы. Было неделикатно с его стороны 

задавать ей такие вопросы. 

 

Questions for self-control: 

1. How is the For-phrase construction formed? 

2. What is it used for? 
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ТЕМА 5. The Gerund. The forms of the Gerund 

 

Target: 1. to define and account for the tense and voice forms of the Gerund 

Key words: forms of the Gerund 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (What the Gerund is, the forms of the Gerund);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.15-16 
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ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.31-35 -
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erbals 

3.The forms of the Gerund - http://www.alleng.ru/mybook/3gram/6verb_non-

fin_ger3.htm  

4.Forms of the gerund (video) - 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oLdVukULwKA  

 

Gerunds are formed from verbs by 

adding ING: be – being; go – going; 

play – playing; talk – talking; write – 

Герундий образуется от глаголов 

прибавлением ING: be – being; go – 

going; play – playing; talk – talking; write 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.alleng.ru/mybook/3gram/6verb_non-fin_ger3.htm
http://www.alleng.ru/mybook/3gram/6verb_non-fin_ger3.htm
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oLdVukULwKA
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writing. Gerunds can be formed 

from most verbs (except modal 

verbs). 

– writing. Герундий можно образовать от 

большинства глаголов (кроме 

модальных глаголов). 

The gerund has the following forms: 

simple active (asking, writing); 

perfect (having asked, having 

written); passive (being asked, being 

written); perfect passive (having 

been asked, having been written). 

These forms are also called "simple 

gerund (or simple ing-form); perfect 

gerund; passive gerund; perfect 

passive gerund". 

Герундий имеет следующие формы: 

простая активная (asking, writing); 

перфектная (having asked, having 

written); пассивная (being asked, being 

written); перфектная пассивная (having 

been asked, having been written). Эти 

формы также называются "simple gerund 

(или simple ing-form); perfect gerund; 

passive gerund; perfect passive gerund". 

The simple active form and the 

passive form usually express an 

action that is simultaneous with the 

action expressed by the main verb. 

The perfect form and the perfect 

passive  form express an action that 

precedes the action expressed by the 

main verb. 

Простая активная форма и пассивная 

форма обычно выражают действие, 

одновременное с действием, 

выраженным основным глаголом. 

Перфектная форма и перфектная 

пассивная форма выражают действие, 

предшествующее действию, 

выраженному основным глаголом. 

The simple form of the gerund is the 

most common. The compound forms 

of the gerund a
e used more rarely, 

mostly in writing. 

Простая форма герундия наиболее 

употребительна. Сложные формы 

герундия употребляются реже, в 

основном в письменной речи. 

Forms of gerund: Examples and 

notes on usage 

Формы герундия: Примеры и заметки 

по употреблению 

Asking questions is his hobby. 

(asking – simple form) 

Задавание вопросов – его хобби. (asking 

– простая форма) 
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I completely forgot having asked 

him to wait for me there. (having 

asked – perfect form) 

Я совсем забыл, что попросил его 

подождать меня там. (having asked – 

перфектная форма) 

She doesn't like being asked such 

questions. (being asked – passive 

form) 

Она не любит, когда ей задают такие 

вопросы. (being asked – пассивная 

форма) 

He could not remember ever having 

been asked to do such a thing. 

(having been asked – perfect passive 

form) 

Он не помнил, чтобы его когда-либо 

просили сделать такое. (having been 

asked – перфектная пассивная форма) 

Perfect forms Перфектные формы 

The simple active form of the gerund 

is often used instead of the perfect 

form in those cases where it is not 

necessary to stress that the action 

expressed by the gerund precedes 

the action expressed by the main 

verb (provided that the context is 

clear). For example: 

Простая активная форма герундия часто 

употребляется вместо перфект
ой 

формы в тех случаях, где не нужно 

подчёркивать, что действие, 

выраженное герундием, предшествует 

действию, выраженному основным 

глаголом (при условии, что контекст 

ясен). Например: 

I remember asking her about it. I 

don't remember being asked about it. 

He mentioned reading it in a 

magazine. He thanked them for 

inviting him. He apologized for 

losing my book. 

Я помню, что я спрашивал её об этом. Я 

не помню, чтобы меня спрашивали об 

этом. Он упомянул, что читал это в 

журнале. Он поблагодарил их за то, что 

они пригласили его. Он извинился за то, 

что потерял мою книгу. 

Passive forms Пассивные формы 

After the verbs "need, require, want" 

in the meaning "need cleaning, 

repairing, improving" and after the 

После глаголов "need, require, want" в 

значении «нуждаться в чистке, ремонте, 

улучшении» и после прилагательного 



28 
 

adjective "worth", the active form of 

the gerund is use
, not the passive 

form. (The infinitive in the same 

meaning is used in the passive form 

after these verbs. The infinitive is 

not used after the adjective "worth".) 

For example: 

"worth" (стоящий чего-то), 

употребляется активная форма 

герундия, а не пассивная. (Инфинитив в 

таком же значении употребляется в 

пассивной форме после этих глаголов. 

Инфинитив не употребляется после 

прилагательного "worth".) Например: 

The house needs painting. This lock 

needs repairing. His car requires 

painting. Your coat wants cleaning. 

(Infinitive: His car needs to be 

painted / to be repaired / to be 

cleaned.) This book is worth 

reading. 

Дом нужно покрасить. Этот замок 

нужно починить. Его машину нужно 

покрасить. Твоё пальто нужно 

почистить. (Инфинитив: Его машину 

нужно покрасить / починить / вымыть.) 

Эту книгу стоит прочитать. 

Negative forms Отрицательные формы 

Depending on the meaning, the 

negative particle "not" is 
laced 

between the auxiliary verb and the 

main verb (to negate the action of 

the main verb) or before the gerund 

(to negate the action of the gerund). 

В зависимости от значения, 

отрицательная частица "not" ставится 

между вспомогательным и основным 

глаголом (для отрицания действия 

основного глагола) или перед герундием 

(для отрицания действия герундия). 

"Not" between the auxiliary verb 

and the main verb: He did not 

apologize for losing my book. She 

doesn't like having to work on 

Saturdays. 

"Not" между вспомогательным и 

основным глаголом: Он не извинился за 

то, что потерял мою книгу. Ей не 

нравится, что приходится работать по 

субботам. 

"Not" before the gerund: He was 

fined for not paying his debt. He 

apologized for not having written his 

"Not" перед герундием: Он был 

оштрафован за неуплату долга. Он 

извинился за то, что не написал свой 
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report on time. I'm surprised at not 

being asked about it. She is 

disappointed at not having been 

invited. 

доклад вовремя. Я удивлён, что меня не 

спрашивают об этом. Она разочарована 

тем, что её не пригласили. 

Questions for self-control: 

1. What is the Gerund? 

2. What are the noun features of the Gerund? 

3. What are the verb characteristics of the Gerund? 

4. What are the tense forms of the Gerund? 

5. When is the indefinite gerund used? 

6. After which verbs does the Gerund refer the action to the future? 

7. When is the perfect gerund used? 

8. When is the perfect gerund NOT used? 

 

ТЕМА 6. The Gerund. The usage of the Gerund. Verbal noun 

 

Target: 1. to define the cases of the usage of the Gerund, verbal noun 

Key words: gerund after prepositions, gerund after verbs, verbal noun 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (the usage of the Gerund, Verbal noun);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References: 

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.15-16 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
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ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.31-35 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3. When do we use the Gerund -  http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Q-wj0VJhrPg  

4.Gerund after prepositions - http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerund2c.html 

5. Gerund after verbs - http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerund2a.html 

6. List of the verbs followed by the gerund - 

http://www.englishpage.com/gerunds/gerund_list.htm  

 

The gerund names an action or 

state and functions as a noun. 

 

Герундий называет действие или 

состояние и функционирует как 

существительное. 

The gerund has some properties of 

the verb. Like verbs, gerunds have 

active, passive, and perfect forms 

(sending, being sent, having sent, 

having been sent), can take a direct 

object (He likes watching films), 

and can be modified by an adverb 

(He is used to working late). 

Герундий имеет некоторые свойства 

глагола. Как и глаголы, герундий 

имеет активные, пассивные и 

перфектные формы (sending, being sent, 

having sent, having been sent), может 

принимать прямое дополнение (Он 

любит смотреть фильмы) и может 

определяться наречием (Он привык 

работать допоздна). 

The gerund has some properties of 

the noun and can function as the 

subject (Swimming is good for 

health), as a predicative noun (His 

hobby is travelling), as an object 

(He enjoys reading), as an attribute 

(The risk of losing money scares 

Герундий имеет некоторые свойства 

существительного и может 

функционировать как подлежащее 

(Плавание полезно для здоровья), как 

предикативное существительное (Его 

хобби – путешествия), как дополнение 

(Ему нравится чтение), как 

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Q-wj0VJhrPg
http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerund2c.html
http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerund2a.html
http://www.englishpage.com/gerunds/gerund_list.htm
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him), and as an adverbial modifier 

(He called her before leaving). 

определение (Риск потерять деньги 

пугает его), как обстоятельство (Он 

позвонил ей перед уходом). 

Gerunds and nouns Герундий и существительные 

Like nouns, gerunds often stand 

after prepositions: Thank you for 

telling me about it. Her fear of 

being late is getting on my nerves. 

They left after signing the 

agreement. 

Как и существительные, герундий 

часто стоит после предлогов: Спасибо 

вам за то, что сказали мне об этом. Её 

страх опоздать действует мне на 

нервы. Они ушли после того, как 

подписали договор. 

Like nouns, gerunds can stand 

after possessive forms of nouns 

and pronouns: Mike's coming 

home so late worries us. I was 

surprised by his leaving her. There 

was no hope of our getting there 

on time. 

Как и существительные, герундий 

может стоять после притяжательных 

форм существительных и 

местоимений: Приход Майка домой 

так поздно беспокоит нас. Я был 

удивлён тем, что он покинул её. Не 

было надежды, что мы приедем туда 

вовремя. 

If it is clear who performs the 

action expressed by the gerund, 

the possessive forms are not 

necessary. For example, in the 

sentences "Thank you for helping 

me" and "Now I understand that 

going to that party was a mistake", 

it is not necessary to use "your 

helping" and "my going" because 

it is clear that you helped me, and 

that I myself went to the party. 

Если ясно, кто выполняет действие, 

выраженное герундием, 

притяжательные формы не нужны. 

Например, в предложениях "Thank you 

for helping me" (Спасибо, что помогли 

мне) и "Now I understand that going to 

that party was a mistake" (Теперь я 

понимаю, что идти на ту вечеринку 

было ошибкой) нет необходимости 

употреблять "your helping" and "my 

going", т.к. ясно, что вы помогли мне, и 
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что я сам ходил на вечеринку. 

Unlike nouns, gerunds are not 

used in the plural or with the 

definite or indefinite article. If you 

see an ing-form with an article or 

in the plural, it is a noun ending in 

"ing". For example, these are 

nouns: an old saying; loud singing 

of the birds; the loading of the 

goods; railroad crossings; his 

comings and goings. 

В отличие от существительных, 

герундий не употребляется во 

множественном числе или с артиклем. 

Если вы видите ing-form с артиклем 

или во мн. числе, то это 

существительное, оканчивающееся на 

"ing". Например, это существительные: 

старая поговорка; громкое пение птиц; 

погрузка товаров; железнодорожные 

переезды; его приходы и уходы. 

In many cases, it is preferable to 

use a suitable noun instead of a 

gerund. For example: "the time of 

his arrival; his departure; during 

the flight", not "the time of his 

arriving; his departing; during 

flying". 

Во многих случаях, предпочтительно 

употребить подходящее 

существительное вместо герундия. 

Например: "the time of his arrival; his 

departure; during the flight", а не "the 

time of his arriving; his departing; during 

flying". 

Gerunds in set phrases Герундий в устойчивых фразах 

Note the use of the gerund after 

nouns in the following set 

expressions. The infinitive is not 

used in these cases. 

Обратите внимание на употребление 

герундия после существительных в 

следующих устойчивых выражениях. 

Инфинитив не употребляется в этих 

случаях. 

Mike is in charge of inviting 

guests. 

Майк отвечает за приглашение гостей. 

There was no point in going there. Не было смысла идти туда. 

There is no sense in waiting for 

them here. 

Нет смысла ждать их здесь. 
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There is no harm in being careful. В осторожности нет вреда. 

I had no difficulty in finding their 

house. 

Я без труда н
шёл их дом. 

He had difficulty finding a place to 

live. 

Он с трудом нашёл жильё (место, где 

жить). 

He had no difficulty / no trouble 

getting a credit card. 

У него не было затруднений в 

получении кредитной карточки. 

He had difficulty breathing. Он с 
рудом дышал. 

She had trouble hearing what he 

said. 

Она с трудом услышала, что он сказал. 

Gerunds in constructions after 

formal subject IT 

Герундий в конструкциях после 

формального подлежащего IT 

Gerunds are used after certain 

adjectives and nouns in 

constructions with the formal 

subject IT. On the whole, infinitives 

are more common in constructions 

with the formal subject IT. 

Герундий употребляется после 

некоторых прилагательных и 

существительных в конструкциях с 

формальным подлежащим IT. В целом, 

инфинитив более употребителен в 

конструкциях с формальным 

подлежащим IT. 

It is useless asking him. (It is 

useless to ask him.) 

Бесполезно просить его. (Бесполезно 

просить его.) 

It was nice seeing you. (When 

saying goodbye.) – It was nice to 

see you. (When saying goodbye.) – 

Hello! It is nice to see you. (When 

saying hello.) 

Было приятно увидеться с вами. 

(Говорится при прощании.) – Было 

приятно увидеться с вами. (При 

прощании.) – Привет! Приятно видеть 

вас. (При встрече.) 

It is worth talking to him. It's worth 

doing it. 

Стоит поговорить с ним. Стоит сделать 

это. 

It's not worth going there. It's not Не стоит ездить туда. Не стоит 
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worthwhile going there. (потраченного времени) ездить туда. 

It is no use talking about it. (It is no 

use to talk about it.) 

Бесполезно говорить об этом. 

(Бесполезно говорить об этом.) 

It is no good asking him for help. 

(It is no good to ask him for help.) 

Бесполезно просить его о помощи. 

(Бесполезно просить его о помощи.) 

Gerund after "no" Герундий после "no" 

A gerund after "no" indicates that 

something is not allowed. For 

example: No parking. No littering. 

No smoking. 

Герундий после "no" указывает, что 

что-то не разрешено. Например: Не 

парковаться. Не сорить. Не курить. 

In sentences beginning with "there 

is", gerunds after "no" indicate that 

something is impossible or not 

allowed. For example: 

В предложениях, начинающихся с 

"there is", герундий после "no" 

указывает, что что-то невозможно или 

не разрешено. Например: 

There is no smoking here. Здесь нельзя курить. 

There is no accounting for tastes. 

(proverb) 

О вкусах не спорят. (пословица) 

There's no denying that this 

situation really scares me. 

Не стану отрицать, что эта ситуация 

очень пугает меня. 

There was no arguing with him 

when he spoke in such a tone. (It 

was useless to argue with him when 

he spoke in such a tone.) 

Было бесполезно спорить с ним, когда 

он говорил таким тоном. (Было 

бесполезно спорить с ним, когда он 

говорил таким тоном.) 

Gerunds in compound nouns Герундий в сложных 

существительных 

A gerund is often used a
 the first 

component of compound nouns. The 

main stress is on the first component, 

that is, on the gerund. 

Герундий часто употребляется как 

первый компонент сложных 

существительных. Главное ударение на 

первом компоненте, т.е. на герундии. 
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Usually, a gerund as the first 

component of a compound noun 

indicates for what something is used. 

For example, drinking water is water 

for drinking; a frying pan is a pan for 

frying; a parking lot is a place / a lot 

for parking cars; a writing desk is a 

desk for writing. 

Обычно, герундий как первый 

компонент сложного существительного 

указывает, для чего используется что-

то. Например, drinking water (питьевая 

вода) – вода для питья; frying pan – 

сковорода для жарки; parking lot – 

участок для парковки автомобилей; 

writing desk (письменный стол) – стол 

для письма. 

More examples of gerunds in 

compound nouns: chewing gum, 

cleaning woman, fishing rod, living 

room, looking-glass, sewing 

machine, sleeping bag, swimming 

pool, walking stick, washing 

machine. 

Ещё примеры герундия в сложных 

существительных: жевательная резинка, 

уборщица, удочка, жилая комната / 

гостиная, зеркало, швейная машина, 

спальный мешок, трость для ходьбы, 

стиральная машина. 

Questions for self-control: 

1. When is the Gerund used? 

2. What are the verbs followed by the Gerund? 

3. What is the Verbal Noun? 

4. What is the difference between the Gerund and the Verbal Noun? 

 

ТЕМА 7. The Gerund. Functions 

 

Targets: 1. to define the functions of the Gerund in the given sentences; 

   2. to distinguish between the gerundial phrase and gerundial construction; 

   3. to use predicative gerundial constructions 

Key words: subject, predicate, attribute, object, adverbial modifier 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 
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- learn all grammar rules (functions of the Gerund);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 
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erbals 

3. Functions of the Gerund - http://www.study.ru/support/handbook/gerund2.html  

 

The gerund has some properties of 

the noun and can function as the 

subject (Swimming is good for 

health), as a predicative noun (His 

hobby is travelling), as an object (He 

enjoys reading), as an attribute (The 

risk of losing money scares him), and 

as an adverbial modifier (He called 

her before leaving). 

 

Герундий имеет некоторые свойства 

существительного и может 

функционировать как подлежащее 

(Плавание полезно для здоровья), как 

предикативное существительное (Его 

хобби – путешествия), как дополнение 

(Ему нравится чтение), как определение 

(Риск потерять деньги пугает его), как 

обстоятельство (Он позвонил ей перед 

уходом). 

Gerund as subject Герундий как подлежащее 

Gerunds in the function of the subject Герундий в функции подлежащего может 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.study.ru/support/handbook/gerund2.html
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can stand alone or be accompanied by 

dependent words. 

стоять в одиночестве или сопровождаться 

зависимыми словами. 

Smoking is not allowed here. Курение здесь не разрешено. 

Playing guitar is his favorite 

occupation. 

Игра на гитаре – его любимое занятие. 

Finding them became his main goal. Найти их стало его главной целью. 

Reading aloud is very useful for 

learners of English. 

Чтение вслух очень полезно для 

изучающих английский язык. 

Forgetting about her birthday was 

unforgivable. (It was unforgivable to 

forget about her birthday.) 

Забыть о её дне рождения было 

непростительно. (Было непростительно 

забыть о её дне рождения.) 

Her telling him about our plans has 

led to serious problems. 

То(т факт), что она рассказала ему о 

наших планах, привело к серьёзным 

проблемам. 

There is no telling what he might do 

next. (there is – predicate; gerund 

"telling" – subject) (It is impossible 

to tell what he might do next.) 

Невозможно сказать, что он может 

сделать дальше. (there is – сказуемое; 

герундий "telling" – подлежащее) 

(Невозможно сказать, что он может 

сделать дальше.) 

Gerund after linking verb BE Герундий после глагола-связки BE 

A gerund after the linking verb BE is 

used in the function of a predicative 

noun; that is, a gerund stands in the 

predicative of the compound nominal 

predicate. 

Герундий после глагола-связки BE 

используется в функции предикативного 

существительного, т.е. герундий стоит в 

именной части (в предикативе) 

составного именного сказуемого. 

Seeing is believing. (gerund "seeing" 

– subject; gerund "believing" – in the 

function of predicative noun) 

Увидеть значит поверить. (герундий 

"seeing" – подлежащее; герундий 

"believing" – в функции предикативного 

существительного) 
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Her hobby is writing short stories. Её хобби – написание коротких рассказов. 

His favorite occupation is playing 

guitar. 

Его любимое занятие – игра на гитаре. 

His only wish was passing his exams 

successfully. 

Его единственным желанием было сдать 

свои экзамены успешно. 

Her main concern is helping old 

people. 

Её главная забота – помогать пожилым 

людям. 

Being in their house was like being in 

a museum devoted to the 19th 

century. (first gerund "being" – 

subject; second gerund "being" – as 

predicative noun) 

Пребывание в их доме было похоже на 

пребывание в музее, посвящённом 19 

веку. (первый герундий "being" – 

подлежащее; второй герундий "being" – 

как предикативное существительное) 

Note: Infinitives are often used in the 

function of predicative nouns. For 

example: His favorite occupation is to 

play guitar. His only wish was to pass 

his exams. The job of a watchman is 

to watch over a building at night. 

Примечание: Инфинитив часто 

используется в функции предикативного 

существительного. Например: Его 

любимое занятие – играть на гитаре. Его 

единственным желанием было сдать свои 

экзамены. Работа сторожа – сторожить 

здание ночью. 

Gerund as predicate Герундий как сказуемое 

Generally, the gerund is not used as 

the predicate. But gerunds are used as 

predicates in questions beginning 

with "what about" and "how about" 

and expressing suggestion, usually in 

everyday speech. For example: 

Обычно, герундий не употребляется как 

сказуемое. Но герундий употребляется 

как сказуемое в вопросах, начинающихся 

с "what about" и "how about" и 

выражающих предложение-побуждение, 

обычно в разговорной речи. Например: 

What about going to Spain this 

summer? 

Как насчёт поездки в Испанию этим 

летом? 

How about helping me in the Как насчёт того, чтобы помочь мне на 
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kitchen? кухне? 

How about seeing Tony and Ella 

tomorrow? 

Как насчёт того, чтобы увидеться с Тони 

и Эллой завтра? 

Gerund as attribute Герундий как определение 

Gerunds in the function of attributes 

stand after the nouns that they 

modify, usually after the prepositions 

"of, for, in, at". The most frequently 

used preposition is "of". 

Герундий в функции определения стоит 

после существительного, которое он 

определяет, обычно после предлогов "of, 

for, in, at". Наиболее часто употребляется 

предлог "of". 

The gerund is preceded by "of" after 

the nouns "advantage, art, chance, 

cost, custom, danger, fear, feeling, 

habit, hope, idea, illusion, 

importance, intention, joy, luxury, 

misery, necessity, opportunity, pain, 

pleasure, possibility, process, 

prospect, question, risk, sensation, 

task, thought, way". 

Перед герундием стоит предлог "of" после 

существительных "advantage, art, chance, 

cost, custom, danger, fear, feeling, habit, 

hope, idea, illusion, importance, intention, 

joy, luxury, misery, necessity, opportunity, 

pain, pleasure, possibility, process, prospect, 

question, risk, sensation, task, thought, way". 

He has no intention of marrying her. У него нет намерения жениться на ней. 

The possibility of finding his cat was 

rather small. She is considering the 

possibility of moving to the South. 

Вероятность найти его кошку была 

довольно мала. Она рассматривает 

возможность переезда на юг. 

The cost of replacing the broken door 

was too high for his budget. 

Стоимость замены сломанной двери была 

слишком высока для его бюджета. 

The feeling of being watched haunted 

him all day. 

Чувство, что за ним наблюдают, 

преследовало его весь день. 

His older sister taught him the art of 

making hot cheese sandwiches. 

Его старшая сестра научила его искусству 

делать горячие бутерброды с сыром. 

After "excuse, motive, passion, После "excuse, motive, passion, reason" 
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reason", the gerund is preceded by 

"for". The preposition "for" is also 

used to indicate for what something is 

designed. 

герундию предшествует "for". Предлог 

"for" также употребляется, чтобы указать, 

для чего что-то предназначено. 

Did she have any reason for doing 

that? 

У неё была какая-то причина сделать это? 

A key is an instrument for opening a 

door. 

Ключ – это инструмент для открывания 

двери. 

After "belief, difficulty, experience, 

harm, pleasure", the preposition "in" 

is used before the gerund. 

После "belief, difficulty, experience, harm, 

pleasure" перед герундием употребляется 

предлог "in". 

Did you have any difficulty in doing 

this exercise? 

У вас были какие-либо трудности в 

выполнении этого упражнения? 

He has five years' experience in 

teaching. 

У него пятилетний опыт в преподавании. 

After "astonishment, pleasure, 

surprise", the preposition "at" is used 

before the gerund. 

После "astonishment, pleasure, surprise" 

перед герундием употребляется предлог 

"at". 

He could not conceal his surprise at 

seeing them together. 

Он не смог скрыть своего удивления, 

увидев их вместе. 

Note: Prepositions before gerunds Примечание: Предлоги перед герундием 

Nouns formed from phrasal verbs 

usually keep the same preposition. 

For example: to insist on buying – 

insistence on buying; to object to 

moving – objection to moving. 

Существительные, образованные от 

фразовых глаголов, обычно сохраняют 

тот же предлог. Например: настаивать на 

покупке – настаивание на покупке; 

возражать против переезда – возражение 

против переезда. 

If a noun is formed from a verb that 

requires a direct object, the 

Если существительное образовано от 

глагола, требующего прямого 
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preposition "of" is used: to intend 

calling him – the intention of calling 

him. 

дополнения, употребляется предлог "of": 

намереваться позвонить ему – намерение 

позвонить ему. 

The choice of a preposition also 

depends on the context. For example: 

the pleasure of walking; no pleasure 

in waiting; his pleasure at seeing her. 

Выбор предлога также зависит от 

контекста. Например: удовольствие 

гулять; нет удовольствия в ожидании; его 

удовольствие при виде её. 

Gerund as direct object Герундий как прямое дополнение 

Gerunds in the function of direct 

objects are used after many verbs, for 

example, after "admit, advise, allow, 

avoid, begin, can't help, continue, 

deny, discuss, enjoy, finish, forbid, 

give up, go on, imagine, involve, 

keep, like, mention, mind, postpone, 

practice, prefer, quit, recommend, 

risk, stop, suggest". Examples: 

Герундий в функции прямого дополнения 

употребляется после многих глаголов, 

например, после "admit, advise, allow, 

avoid, begin, can't help, continue, deny, 

discuss, enjoy, finish, forbid, give up, go on, 

imagine, involve, keep, like, mention, mind, 

postpone, practice, prefer, quit, recommend, 

risk, stop, suggest". Примеры: 

She suggested visiting Venice. Она предложила посетить Венецию. 

Stop talking. Begin writing. Go on 

reading. Keep working. 

Прекратите разговаривать. Начинайте 

писать. Продолжайте читать. 

Продолжайте работать. 

He couldn't help laughing. Он не мог удержаться от смеха. 

Would you mind waiting a little? Вы не возражали бы подождать немного? 

She finished washing the windows 

and began cooking dinner. 

Она закончила мыть окна и начала 

готовить обед. 

You should avoid using such 

expressions in conversations with her. 

Вам следует избегать употребления таких 

выражений в разговорах с ней. 

Gerund as prepositional object 

after phrasal verbs 

Герундий как предложное дополнение 

после фразовых глаголов 



42 
 

Gerunds are often used after 

prepositions. Gerunds in the function 

of prepositional indirect objects are 

used after various phrasal verbs, 

adjectives and participles that require 

certain prepositions. 

Герундий часто употребляется после 

предлогов. Герундий в функции 

предложного косвенного дополнения 

употребляется после различных фразовых 

глаголов, прилагательных и причастий, 

требующих определённых предлогов. 

Gerunds as prepositional objects are 

used after many phrasal verbs, for 

example, after "accuse of, agree on, 

apologize for, approve of, believe in, 

blame for, care about, complain 

about, complain of, confess to, 

consent to, consist in, consist of, 

count on, depend on, disapprove of, 

dream of, feel like, feel up to, forget 

about, forgive for, insist on, keep 

from, lead to, long for, look forward 

to, mean by, object to, pay for, persist 

in, prevent from, remind of, result in, 

return to, save from, succeed in, 

suspect of, take to, talk into, talk out 

of, thank for, think about, think of, 

work on, worry about". 

Герундий как предложное дополнение 

употребляется после многих фразовых 

глаголов, например, после "accuse of, 

agree on, apologize for, approve of, believe 

in, blame for, care about, complain about, 

complain of, confess to, consent to, consist 

in, consist of, count on, depend on, 

disapprove of, dream of, feel like, feel up to, 

forget about, forgive for, insist on, keep 

from, lead to, long for, look forward to, 

mean by, object to, pay for, persist in, 

prevent from, remind of, result in, return to, 

save from, succeed in, suspect of, take to, 

talk into, talk out of, thank for, think about, 

think of, work on, worry about". 

They accused him of stealing their 

money. 

Они обвинили его в краже их денег. 

She blames him for losing her 

suitcase. 

Она винит его в потере её чемодана. 

Excuse me for interrupting you. Извините меня за то, что прервал вас. 

Thank you for coming. Спасибо за то, что вы пришли. 
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He insists on buying a new car. Он настаивает на покупке нового 

автомобиля. 

He objected to selling the house. Он возражал против продажи дома. 

Compulsory vaccination prevented 

the disease from spreading. 

Обязательная вакцинация предотвратила 

распространение этой болезни. 

He talked them into investing in his 

project. 

Он уговорил их вложить деньги в его 

проект. 

We are looking forward to seeing 

you. 

Мы с нетерпением ждём встречи с вами. 

Gerund as prepositional object 

after adjectives 

Герундий как предложное дополнение 

после прилагательных 

Gerunds as prepositional objects are 

used after many adjectives and 

participles, for example, after 

"accused of, accustomed to, afraid of, 

angry at, annoyed at, ashamed of, 

aware of, capable of, careful about, 

concerned about, confident of, 

disappointed at, engaged in, excited 

about, experienced in, frightened of, 

fond of, furious at, good at, grateful 

for, interested in, proud of, 

responsible for, scared of, sorry for, 

successful in, sure of, surprised at, 

thankful for, tired of, be used to, 

worried about". 

Герундий как предложное дополнение 

употребляется после многих 

прилагательных и причастий, например, 

после "accused of, accustomed to, afraid of, 

angry at, annoyed at, ashamed of, aware of, 

capable of, careful about, concerned about, 

confident of, disappointed at, engaged in, 

experienced in, frightened of, fond of, 

furious at, good at, grateful for, interested in, 

proud of, responsible for, scared of, sorry 

for, successful in, sure of, surprised at, 

thankful for, tired of, be used to, worried 

about". 

I'm tired of arguing. He is afraid of 

going there. She is fond of listening 

to fairy tales. He was accused of 

Я устала от споров (устала спорить). Он 

боится идти туда. Она любит слушать 

сказки. Его обвинили в краже. Он 
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stealing. He is proud of being a 

member of the team. 

гордится тем, что он член команды. 

She is interested in buying an 

apartment in this neighborhood. 

Её интересует покупка квартиры в этом 

микрорайоне. 

She was angry at being left alone at 

home. 

Она злилась на то, что её оставили одну 

дома. 

He was sorry for giving them so 

much trouble. 

Он сожалел, что доставил им столько 

забот. 

He is used to living alone. She is 

accustomed to getting up early. 

Он привык жить один. Она привыкла 

вставать рано. 

Lena was responsible for ordering 

food. 

Лена была ответственной за заказ еды. 

She is good at keeping secrets. Она умеет хранить секреты. 

These exercises are good for 

memorizing vowel combinations. 

Эти упражнения хороши для запоминания 

сочетаний гласных. 

Note: Gerunds without prepositions 

after adjectives 

Примечание: Герундий без предлога после 

прилагательных 

Note the use of gerunds without a 

preposition after the adjectives 

"worth, busy". 

Обратите внимание на употребление 

герундия без предлога после 

прилагательных "worth, busy". 

This dress is worth buying. This story 

is worth reading. 

Это платье стоит купить. Этот рассказ 

стоит прочесть. 

Is this film worth watching? No, this 

film is not worth watching. 

Стоит смотреть этот фильм? Нет, этот 

фильм не стоит смотреть. 

She is busy typing letters. He is busy 

repairing his car. 

Она занята печатанием писем. Он занят 

ремонтом своего автомобиля. 

Note: Gerunds and infinitives after 

adjectives 

Примечание: Герундий и инфинитив после 

прилагательных 

Gerunds and infinitives are used after Герундий и инфинитив употребляются 
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many adjectives and participles. 

Gerunds are used after prepositions, 

mostly in constructions like "He is 

tired of waiting" described above. 

Infinitives are often used in 

constructions like "He is glad to see 

them" and "It is difficult to be a 

doctor".  

после многих прилагательных и 

причастий. Герундий употребляется после 

предлогов, в основном в конструкциях 

типа "He is tired of waiting" (Он устал 

ждать), описанных выше. Инфинитив 

часто употребляется в конструкциях типа 

"He is glad to see them" (Он рад видеть их) 

и "It is difficult to be a doctor" (Трудно 

быть врачом).  

Some adjectives and participles are 

followed by gerunds, some others by 

infinitives. After "afraid, annoyed, 

disappointed, frightened, proud, 

scared, surprised", there is not much 

difference in meaning between 

gerunds and infinitives. Compare: 

За некоторыми прилагательными и 

причастиями следует герундий, за 

некоторыми другими инфинитив. После 

"afraid, annoyed, disappointed, frightened, 

proud, scared, surprised" нет большой 

разницы в значении между герундием и 

инфинитивом. Сравните: 

He was surprised at hearing the news. 

– He was surprised to hear the news. 

(The gerund is more formal here; the 

infinitive is more common.) 

Он был удивлён, услышав новости. – Он 

был удивлён, услышав новости. 

(Герундий здесь более официален; 

инфинитив более употребителен.) 

He is afraid of losing his job. – He is 

afraid to lose his job. (Little 

difference in meaning.) 

Он боится потерять работу. – Он боится 

потерять работу. (Небольшая разница в 

значении.) 

In other cases of the use of gerunds 

and infinitives after the same 

adjectives and participles there is 

usually a noticeable difference in 

meaning. Compare: 

В других случаях употребления герундия 

и инфинитива после одних и тех же 

прилагательных и причастий обычно есть 

заметная разница в значении. Сравните: 

I'm sorry for keeping you waiting. I Извините, что заставил вас ждать. Я 



46 
 

missed my bus. – I'm sorry to keep 

you waiting. I will be free in half an 

hour. (In relation to the action of the 

main verb, the gerund expresses a 

preceding action; the infinitive 

expresses a simultaneous action.) 

пропустил свой автобус. – Извините, что 

заставляю вас ждать. Я освобожусь через 

полчаса. (По отношению к действию 

основного глагола, герундий выражает 

предшествующее действие; инфинитив 

выражает одновременное действие.) 

She is good at driving. – It is good to 

know that / to hear that. (Difference 

in construction and meaning.) 

Она хорошо водит машину. – Приятно 

знать это / слышать это. (Разница в 

конструкции и значении.) 

Gerund as adverbial modifier Герундий как обстоятельство 

Gerunds in the function of adverbial 

modifiers are used after various 

prepositions, for example, after 

"after, before, on" to indicate when 

the action is performed; after "by" to 

indicate how (in what manner, with 

the help of what) the action is 

performed; after the prepositions 

"without, besides, instead of" to 

indicate accompanying events, etc. 

Герундий в функции обстоятельства 

употребляется после различных 

предлогов, например, после "after, before, 

on" для указания, когда выполняется 

действие; после "by" для указания, как 

(каким образом, с помощью чего) 

выполняется действие; после предлогов 

"without, besides, instead of" для указания 

сопутствующих обстоятельств и т.д. 

Let's discuss it after eating. Давайте обсудим это после еды. 

I switched off the light before 

leaving. 

Я выключила свет перед уходом. 

On returning home he found the door 

open. 

По возвращении домой он нашёл дверь 

открытой. 

She spoiled the soup by adding too 

much salt and pepper. 

Она испортила суп, добавив слишком 

много соли и перца. 

He surprised us by saying a few 

words first in Chinese and then in 

Он удивил нас, сказав несколько слов 

сначала на китайском, а затем на 
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French. французском. 

He passed them without saying hello. Он прошёл мимо них, не поздоровавшись. 

He boiled the eggs instead of frying 

them. 

Он сварил яйца вместо того, чтобы 

пожарить их. 

What did he do today besides playing 

computer games? 

Что он сегодня делал кроме игры в 

компьютерные игры? 

You can't make an omelet without 

breaking eggs. (proverb) 

Не разбив яиц, омлет не сделаешь. (т.е. 

Лес рубят – щепки летят.) (пословица) 

He went to the meeting in spite of 

feeling sick. 

Он пошёл на собрание несмотря на то, 

что чувствовал себя больным. 

Gerunds as adverbial modifiers are 

used after the compound prepositions 

"for the purpose of; on the point of; in 

the event of; subject to", and some 

others, mostly in formal writing. 

Герундий как обстоятельство 

употребляется после сложных предлогов 

"for the purpose of; on the point of; in the 

event of; subject to" и некоторых других, в 

основном в официальной письменной 

речи. 

He went there for the purpose of 

seeing his brother. (He went there to 

see his brother.) 

Он пошёл туда с целью увидеться со 

своим братом. (Он пошёл туда увидеться 

со своим братом.) 

In the event of losing the key to your 

room, inform the manager 

immediately. (If you lose the key to 

your room, inform the manager 

immediately.) 

 

Questions for self-control: 

В случае потери ключа от вашей комнаты, 

немедленно сообщите менеджеру. (Если 

вы потеряете ключ от вашей комнаты, 

немедленно сообщите менеджеру.) 

1. What are the functions of the Gerund? 

2. What is the predicative? 

3. After which verbs does the Gerund fulfill the function of part of a compound 

aspective or modal predicate? 
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4. What are the types of an adverbial modifier? After which prepositions are they 

used? 

 

ТЕМА 8. The difference between the Infinitive and the Gerund 

 

Target: 1. to distinguish the difference between the Infinitive and the Gerund 

Key words: gerund or infinitive, the difference 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (the difference between the Infinitive and the Gerund);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

 

References:  

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.26- http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.36-41 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3. The Infinitive and the Gerund (video) - 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=konyY8sQQ4E  

4. Gerunds and Infinitives - http://www.englishpage.com/gerunds/part_1.htm  

 

This collection is intended as a Эта подборка предназначена как 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=konyY8sQQ4E
http://www.englishpage.com/gerunds/part_1.htm
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reference list for those cases in 

which you have difficulty choosing 

between infinitives and gerunds 

after certain verbs. It does not mean 

that you always have to use either 

an infinitive or a gerund after these 

verbs. In a number of cases a noun, 

a pronoun, or a subordinate clause 

introduced by the conjunction "that" 

may be preferable after some of 

these verbs. For example: 

справочный список для тех случаев, в 

которых вы затрудняетесь в выборе между 

инфинитивом и герундием после 

определённых глаголов. Это не значит, что 

вы всегда должны употреблять либо 

инфинитив, либо герундий после этих 

глаголов. В ряде случаев существительное, 

местоимение или придаточное 

предложение с союзом "that" может быть 

предпочтительно после некоторых из этих 

глаголов. Например: 

He deserves to get a prize. He 

deserves a prize. He deserves it. 

Он заслуживает получить приз. Он 

заслуживает приз. Он заслуживает это. 

I miss seeing my friends. I miss my 

friends. I miss them. 

Мне не хватает встреч с моими друзьями. Я 

скучаю по моим друзьям. Я скучаю по ним. 

He denied stealing the money. He 

denied that he had stolen the money. 

He denied it. 

Он отрицал кражу (им) денег. Он отрицал, 

что украл деньги. Он отрицал это. 

Verb + infinitive Глагол + инфинитив 

afford: I can't afford to buy this car. 

It's too expensive. 

afford: Я не могу позволить себе купить эту 

машину. Она слишком дорогая. 

agree: He agreed to help her. agree: Он согласился помочь ей. 

appear: He appears to be sleeping. appear: Похоже, он спит. 

arrange: He arranged to meet us at 

the airport. 

arrange: Он устроил так, чтобы нас 

встретили в аэропорту. 

ask: She asked to go with him. ask: Она просила (разрешить ей) пойти с 

ним. 

attempt: They attempted to stop 

him, but it was too late. 

attempt: Они попытались остановить его, 

но было слишком поздно. 
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beg: She begged to go with him. beg: Она умоляла (разрешить ей) пойти с 

ним. 

begin: It began to snow again. It 

was beginning to snow. It is 

beginning to rain. 

begin: Снова начал идти снег. Начинался 

снег. Начинается дождь. 

can't bear: I can't bear to see her cry. can't bear: Я не могу вынести видеть, как 

она плачет. 

can't stand: He can't stand to be 

alone. 

can't stand: Он терпеть не может быть один. 

care: I don't care to see them again. care: Я не хочу видеть их снова. 

cease: Superstitions haven't ceased 

to exist. Such things ceased to 

interest him. 

cease: Предрассудки не перестали 

существовать. Такие вещи перестали 

интересовать его. 

choose: He chose to remain silent. choose: Он предпочёл хранить молчание. 

claim: He claims to be the child's 

father. 

claim: Он завляет, что он отец этого 

ребёнка. 

consent: She consented to marry 

him. 

consent: Она согласилась выйти за него 

замуж. 

continue: He continued to read. continue: Он продолжал читать. 

decide: He decided to wait. decide: Он решил ждать. 

demand: I demand to see the report. demand: Я требую, чтобы мне показали 

доклад. 

deserve: He deserves to be 

punished. 

deserve: Он заслуживает, чтобы его 

наказали. 

expect: We expect to come back 

tomorrow. 

expect: Мы предполагаем вернуться завтра. 

fail: He failed to understand their 

problems. 

fail: Он не сумел понять их проблемы. 
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forget: I forgot to lock the door. I 

completely forgot to ask her about 

it. 

forget: Я забыл запереть дверь. Я 

совершенно забыл спросить её об этом. 

happen: One of the neighbors 

happened to be near and heard his 

shouts. 

happen: Один из соседей оказался 

поблизости и услышал его крики. 

hate: He hates to be treated like a 

child. 

hate: Он ненавидит, когда с ним 

обращаются как с ребёнком. 

help: She helped to cook dinner. help: Она помогла приготовить обед. 

hesitate: Don't hesitate to write to 

me. 

hesitate: Пишите мне, не сомневаясь. 

hope: I hope to see you soon. hope: Я надеюсь скоро увидеться с вами. 

intend: What do you intend to do? I 

intend to write an article about it. 

intend: Что вы намереваетесь делать? Я 

намереваюсь написать статью об этом. 

learn: He learned to swim when he 

was 12. 

learn: Он научился плавать, когда ему было 

12. 

like: He likes to sing. like: Он любит петь. 

love: She loves to dance. love: Она любит танцевать. 

manage: He managed to get out of 

the burning car. 

manage: Он сумел выбраться из горящего 

автомобиля. 

mean: I meant to ask you about it. I 

didn't mean to offend you. 

mean: Я имел в виду спросить вас об этом. 

Я не хотел обидеть вас. 

need: I need to buy bread and milk. 

I need to talk to you. 

need: Мне нужно купить хлеб и молоко. 

Мне нужно поговорить с вами. 

neglect: He neglected to inform 

them of his arrival. 

neglect: Он не счел нужным (пренебрёг, 

упустил, забыл) сообщить им о своём 

приезде. 

offer: He offered to help us. offer: Он предложил помочь нам. 
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plan: I'm planning to see him 

tomorrow. 

plan: Я планирую увидеться с ним завтра. 

prefer: He prefers to read books 

rather than watch films. I would 

prefer to go there by car tomorrow. 

prefer: Он предпочитает читать книги, а не 

смотреть фильмы. Я предпочёл бы поехать 

туда на машине завтра. 

prepare: They prepared to meet him. prepare: Они приготовились встретить его. 

pretend: She pretended to be 

reading. 

pretend: Она сделала вид, что читает. 

promise: He promised to do it. He 

promised not to do it. He didn't 

promise to do it. 

promise: Он обещал сделать это. Он обещал 

не делать этого. Он не обещал сделать это. 

propose: We propose to leave 

tomorrow. 

propose: Мы намереваемся уехать завтра. 

refuse: He refused to sign the 

petition. 

refuse: Он отказался подписать 

ходатайство. 

regret: We regret to inform you that 

you are fired. 

regret: Мы с сожалением сообщаем вам, что 

вы уволены. 

remember: He remembered to call 

her. 

remember: Он не забыл позвонить ей. 

request: He requested to be excused 

from the meeting. 

request: Он попросил, чтобы его 

освободили от (отпустили с) собрания. 

seem: He seems to have gained 

weight. 

seem: Кажется, он прибавил в весе. 

start: He started to write stories. start: Он начал писать рассказы. 

stop: He stopped to buy a 

newspaper. 

stop: Он остановился, чтобы купить газету. 

struggle: She struggled to say 

something and could not. 

struggle: Она изо всех сил старалась сказать 

что-то и не смогла. 

swear: He swore to take revenge on swear: Он поклялся отомстить им. 
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them. 

tend: She tends to forget her 

promises. 

tend: Она имеет тенденцию забывать свои 

обещания. 

threaten: He threatened to kill them. threaten: Он угрожал убить их. 

try: She tried to run after them, but 

she couldn't open the door. 

try: Она попыталась побежать за ними, но 

она не смогла открыть дверь. 

volunteer: They volunteered to help 

her. 

volunteer: Они вызвались помочь ей. 

wait: They waited to see what 

would happen after that. 

wait: Они выжидали, чтобы увидеть, что 

произойдёт после этого. 

want: I want to buy this book. want: Я хочу купить эту книгу. 

wish: He wished to see her. wish: Он желал увидеть её. 

would like: I would like to go to 

Paris. 

would like: Я хотел бы поехать в Париж. 

Note: The verb "promise" Примечание: Глагол "promise" 

The verb "promise" is usually 

followed by the infinitive directly: 

She promised to wait for them. 

Other common constructions: She 

promised that she would wait for 

them. She promised him that she 

would not tell anyone. 

За глаголом "promise" обычно сразу 

следует инфинитив: Она обещала 

подождать их. Другие употребительные 

конструкции: Она обещала, что подождёт 

их. Она обещала ему, что она никому не 

расскажет. 

The verb "promise" is sometimes 

used in the construction Verb + 

noun / pronoun + infinitive, usually 

in negative constructions: I 

promised him not to tell you. 

Глагол "promise" иногда употребляется в 

конструкции Глагол + существительное / 

местоимение + инфинитив, обычно в 

отрицательных конструкциях: Я обещал 

ему не говорить тебе. 

Verb + gerund Глагол + герундий 

admit: He admitted taking the admit: Он признал, что взял деньги. 
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money. 

advise: He advised buying a new 

car. 

advise: Он советовал купить новую 

машину. 

allow: They don't allow smoking 

here. 

allow: Они не разрешают курить здесь. 

anticipate: I anticipate spending a 

lot of time on this report. 

anticipate: Я ожидаю (предвижу), что 

потрачу очень много времени на этот 

доклад. 

appreciate: I'd appreciate hearing 

from you as soon as possible. 

appreciate: Я буду признателен, если вы 

ответите как можно скорее. 

avoid: She avoided answering my 

question. 

avoid: Она уклонилась от ответа на мой 

вопрос. 

begin: It began raining again. It 

began snowing. 

begin: Снова начал идти дождь. Начался 

снег. 

can't bear: I can't bear seeing them 

again. 

can't bear: Я не могу вынести видеть их 

снова. 

can't help: I can't help thinking 

about it. 

can't help: Я не могу не думать об этом. 

can't stand: He can't stand being 

alone. 

can't stand: Он терпеть не может быть один. 

cease: He ceased working two years 

ago. 

cease: Он прекратил работать два года 

назад. 

complete: He completed writing the 

report. 

complete: Он завершил написание доклада. 

consider: They considered selling 

their collection of coins. 

consider: Они рассматривали вопрос 

продажи своей коллекции монет. 

continue: He continued reading. continue: Он продолжал чтение. 

delay: He delayed filing a 

complaint. 

delay: Он отложил подачу жалобы. 
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deny: He denied hitting her. deny: Он отрицал, что ударил её. 

deserve: His plan deserves 

considering. 

deserve: Его план заслуживает 

рассмотрения. 

despise: He despises cheating. despise: Он презирает жульничество. 

detest: She detests working. detest: Она питает отвращение к работе. 

discuss: We discussed buying a new 

car. 

discuss: Мы обсуждали покупку новой 

машины. 

dislike: I dislike playing cards. dislike: Я не люблю игру в карты. 

dread: He dreads going to the 

dentist. 

dread: Он ужасно боится идти к зубному 

врачу. 

endure: She cannot endure waiting. endure: Она не может выносить ожидания. 

enjoy: I enjoyed talking to you. enjoy: Приятно было поговорить с вами. 

escape: It was pure luck that she 

escaped being hurt in the car 

accident. 

escape: Это было просто везенье, что она 

избежала увечья в автомобильной аварии. 

face: He couldn't face going there 

alone. 

face: Он не смог решиться пойти туда один. 

fancy: Fancy winning an 

automobile. 

fancy: Вообразите, что вы выиграли 

автомобиль. 

finish: She finished cleaning at 

about six. 

finish: Она закончила уборку около шести. 

forbid: She forbids smoking in this 

room. 

forbid: Она запрещает курить в этой 

комнате. 

forget: I'll never forget visiting the 

dungeon in an old Spanish castle. I 

completely forgot asking her / 

having asked her about it. 

forget: Я никогда не забуду посещение 

подземелья в старом испанском замке. Я 

совершенно забыл, что спрашивал её об 

этом. 

forgive: She won't forgive cheating. forgive: Она не простит обман. 
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give up: He gave up trying to find 

them. 

give up: Он отказался от попыток найти их. 

go: go dancing; go fishing; go 

skating; go skiing; go shopping; go 

camping; go sightseeing, etc. 

go: ходить на танцы, на рыбалку, на каток, 

на лыжах, по магазинам; жить в 

палаточном лагере; осматривать 

достопримечательности и др. 

go on: Go on reading. She went on 

speaking for a long time. 

go on: Продолжайте читать. Она 

продолжала говорить долгое время. 

hate: She hates being treated like a 

child. 

hate: Она ненавидит, когда с ней 

обращаются как с ребёнком. 

imagine: Imagine winning a 

valuable prize. 

imagine: Вообразите, что вы выиграли 

ценный приз. 

intend: He intends calling her today. 

What do you intend doing? 

intend: Он намеревается позвонить ей 

сегодня. Что вы намереваетесь делать? 

involve: His job involves travelling. involve: Его работа предполагает (включает 

в себя) поездки. 

keep (on): He keeps asking me 

about it. Keep trying. Keep (on) 

working. 

keep (on): Он продолжает спрашивать меня 

об этом. Продолжайте попытки. 

Продолжайте работать. 

like: He likes singing. like: Он любит пение. 

love: She loves dancing. love: Она любит танцевать. 

mean: Going to this college means 

studying very hard. 

mean: Учёба в этом институте 

подразумевает очень усердную учёбу. 

mention: He mentioned seeing her 

there. 

mention: Он упомянул, что видел её там. 

mind: Would you mind waiting for 

me? 

mind: Вы не возражали бы подождать 

меня? 

miss: He just missed being hit by a 

truck. I miss talking with him. 

miss: Он едва избежал удара грузовиком. Я 

скучаю по разговорам с ним. 
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need: The house needs repairing. 

Your clothes need washing. 

need: Дому нужен ремонт. Твою одежду 

нужно выстирать. 

permit: He doesn't permit using his 

computer. 

permit: Он не разрешает пользоваться его 

компьютером. 

postpone: He postponed writing the 

report. 

postpone: Он отложил написание доклада. 

practice: Practice repeating these 

phrases. 

practice: Упражняйтесь в повторении этих 

фраз. 

prefer: I prefer reading books to 

watching films. I would prefer 

going there by train tomorrow. 

prefer: Я предпочитаю чтение книг 

просмотру фильмов. Я предпочёл бы 

поехать туда поездом завтра. 

propose: He proposed leaving at 

dawn. 

propose: Он предложил выехать на 

рассвете. 

put off: Don't put off talking to him. put off: Не откладывай разговор с ним. 

quit: He must quit smoking once 

and for all. 

quit: Он должен бросить курить раз и 

навсегда. 

recall: I don't recall seeing him 

before. 

recall: Я не помню, чтобы я видел его 

раньше. 

recollect: I recollect seeing her 

before. 

recollect: Я припоминаю, что видел её 

раньше. 

recommend: He recommends 

staying at the Redwood Hotel. 

recommend: Он рекомендует остановиться 

в гостинице Редвуд. 

regret: I regret telling you about my 

plan. 

regret: Я сожалею, что сказал вам о моём 

плане. 

remember: I remember calling them 

several times last week. 

remember: Я помню, что звонил им 

несколько раз на прошлой неделе. 

resent: I resent having to do it again. resent: Я возмущён, что нужно делать это 

снова. 

resist: I couldn't resist asking her resist: Я не мог не спросить её об этом. 
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about it. 

resume: After that he resumed 

reading. 

resume: После этого он продолжил 

(возобновил) чтение. 

risk: He risks losing everything. risk: Он рискует потерять всё. 

start: He started writing novels. start: Он начал писать романы. 

stop: He stopped buying 

newspapers. 

stop: Он перестал покупать газеты. 

suggest: She suggested staying at 

the Redwood Hotel. 

suggest: Она предложила остановиться в 

гостинице Редвуд. 

tolerate: I won't tolerate being 

shouted at. 

tolerate: Я не потерплю, чтобы на меня 

кричали. 

try: She tried running in the 

morning, but she didn't like it. 

try: Она пробовала бегать утром, но ей это 

не понравилось. 

Notes: Verb + infinitive or Verb + 

gerund 

Примечания: Глагол + инфинитив или 

Глагол + герундий 

(a) There is little or no difference in 

meaning between infinitives and 

gerunds after "begin, start, continue, 

like, love, hate, prefer, can't bear, 

can't stand". 

(a) Есть небольшая разница или нет 

разницы в значении между инфинитивом и 

герундием после "begin, start, continue, like, 

love, hate, prefer, can't bear, can't stand". 

She started to cry. She started 

crying. 

Она начала плакать. 

He likes to swim. He likes 

swimming. 

Он любит плавать. Он любит плавание. 

He hates to wash the dishes. He 

hates washing the dishes. 

Он ненавидит мыть посуду. Он ненавидит 

мытьё посуды. 

He prefers to watch TV rather than 

go to the movies. He prefers to live 

alone. She preferred not to do it. I'd 

Он предпочитает смотреть телевизор, чем 

ходить в кино. Он предпочитает жить один. 

Она предпочла не делать этого. Я 
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prefer to go there with you. предпочёл бы пойти туда с вами. 

I prefer eating at home to eating at a 

restaurant. He prefers living alone. 

I'd prefer going there with you. 

Я предпочитаю еду дома (т.е. есть дома) 

еде в ресторане. Он предпочитает жить 

один. Я предпочёл бы пойти туда с вами. 

(b) There is noticeable difference in 

meaning between infinitives and 

gerunds after "forget, remember, 

regret, stop, try". 

(b) Есть заметная разница в значении 

между инфинитивом и герундием после 

"forget, remember, regret, stop, try". 

I will not forget to call him. – I will 

never forget talking with him on 

that day. 

Я не забуду позвонить ему. – Я никогда не 

забуду разговор с ним в тот день. 

I remembered to switch off the 

heater before leaving. – I can 

remember visiting them when I was 

a child. 

Я не забыл (вспомнил) выключить 

обогреватель перед уходом. – Я помню, как 

я посещал их, когда я был ребёнком. 

I regret to tell you that you have 

failed your examination. – I regret 

telling them about my plans. 

Я с сожалением сообщаю вам, что вы не 

выдержали экзамен. – Я сожалею, что 

рассказал им о моих планах. 

Try to find my book; I need it 

urgently. – Try looking in the desk 

drawers; maybe you'll find my book 

there. 

Постарайтесь найти мою книгу; она мне 

срочно нужна. – Попробуйте посмотреть в 

ящиках стола; может вы найдёте мою 

книгу там. 

She stopped in order to say hello to 

them. / She stopped to say hello to 

them. – She stopped saying hello to 

them. 

Она остановилась, чтобы поздороваться с 

ними. / Она остановилась (чтобы) 

поздороваться с ними. – Она перестала 

здороваться с ними. 

(c) Note the use of the verbs "cease" 

and "quit", synonyms of the verb 

"stop": "cease" usually takes an 

(c) Обратите внимание на употребление 

глаголов "cease" и "quit", синонимов 

глагола "stop": "cease" обычно принимает 
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infinitive but sometimes may take a 

gerund with little change in 

meaning; "quit" takes a gerund. 

инфинитив, но иногда может принимать 

герундий без особого изменения значения; 

"quit" принимает герундий. 

(d) Sometimes a gerund is used after 

"attempt, neglect, plan" with the 

same meaning as that of the 

infinitive: Have you ever attempted 

climbing this mountain? Don't 

neglect writing to her once in a 

while. I planned visiting Rome. 

(d) Иногда употребляется герундий после 

"attempt, neglect, plan" с таким же 

значением как у инфинитива: Вы когда-

нибудь пытались взобраться на эту гору? 

Не выпускайте из виду писать ей время от 

времени. Я планировал посетить Рим. 

(e) Sometimes an infinitive is used 

after "dread", with the same 

meaning as that of the gerund: She 

dreads to think that they may come 

back. 

(e) Иногда употребляется инфинитив после 

"dread", с таким же значением как у 

герундия: Она даже думать боится, что они 

могут вернуться. 

(f) The verb "intend" is usually 

followed by an infinitive but 

sometimes may be followed by a 

gerund with no change in meaning: 

We intend to visit them tomorrow. 

We intend visiting them tomorrow. 

(f) За глаголом "intend" (намереваться) 

обычно следует инфинитив, но иногда 

может следовать герундий без изменения 

значения: Мы намереваемся навестить их 

завтра. Мы намереваемся навестить их 

завтра. 

(g) The verbs "mean, propose" in 

the meaning "intend" are followed 

by an infinitive; the verb "mean" in 

the meaning "denote, imply" is 

followed by a gerund; the verb 

"propose" in the meaning "suggest" 

is followed by a gerund. 

(g) За глаголами "mean, propose" в 

значении "intend" (намереваться) следует 

инфинитив; за глаголом "mean" в значении 

"denote, imply" (означать, подразумевать) 

следует герундий; за глаголом "propose" в 

значении "suggest" (предлагать) следует 

герундий. 

I didn't mean to hurt you. She means Я не имел намерения причинить вам боль. 
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to go there. – If I asked him for 

help, it would mean telling him 

everything. 

Она намерена пойти туда. – Если бы я 

попросил его о помощи, это значило бы 

рассказать ему всё. 

I propose to stay there for about a 

week. – I propose staying here. 

Я намереваюсь (предполагаю) пробыть там 

около недели. – Я предлагаю остаться 

здесь. 

(h) The verb "need" is usually 

followed by an infinitive: We need 

to talk. He needs to buy a new car. 

(h) За глаголом "need" обычно следует 

инфинитив: We need to talk. He needs to buy 

a new car. 

The verb "need" is followed by a 

gerund in the phrase "to need 

doing", usually about cleaning, 

repairing, improving something: 

Your jacket needs cleaning. These 

doors need painting. 

За глаголом "need" следует герундий во 

фразе "to need doing", обычно об уборке, 

ремонте, улучшении чего-то: Your jacket 

needs cleaning. (Твою куртку нужно 

почистить.) These doors need painting. (Эти 

двери нуждаются в покраске.) 

Passive infinitives can also be used 

in such situations: Your jacket 

needs to be cleaned. These doors 

need to be painted. 

Пассивный инфинитив тоже может 

употребляться в таких ситуациях: Your 

jacket needs to be cleaned. These doors need 

to be painted. 

Verb + noun / pronoun + 

infinitive 

Глагол + сущ. / местоимение + 

инфинитив 

advise: He advised us to buy a new 

car. 

advise: Он советовал нам купить новую 

машину. 

allow: They don't allow him to 

smoke here. 

allow: Они не разрешают ему курить здесь. 

ask: She asked me to help her. ask: Она попросила меня помочь ей. 

beg: She begged him to stay with 

her. 

beg: Она умоляла его остаться с ней. 

cause: He caused them to leave. cause: Он заставил их уйти. 
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challenge: He challenged them to 

prove that they could do it better 

than he did. 

challenge: Он бросил им вызов доказать, 

что они могут сделать это лучше, чем он. 

command: He commanded them to 

open fire. 

command: Он приказал им открыть огонь. 

consider: I consider him to be a 

good man. 

consider: Я считаю его хорошим человеком. 

convince: He convinced her to 

accept their offer. 

convince: Он убедил её принять их 

предложение. 

count on: I count on you to do 

everything correctly. 

count on: Я рассчитываю на то, что вы 

сделаете всё правильно. 

enable: This discovery enabled him 

to conduct his own research. 

enable: Это открытие позволило ему 

провести своё собственное исследование. 

encourage: We encouraged her to 

go on with her research. 

encourage: Мы рекомендовали ей (ободряли 

её) продолжать исследование. 

expect: We expect him to come 

back tomorrow. 

expect: Мы ожидаем (предполагаем), что он 

вернется завтра. 

feel: I felt him shiver. feel: Я почувствовал, как он задрожал. 

find: I found him to be an 

interesting man. 

find: Я нашла, что он интересный человек. 

forbid: I forbid you to go there. forbid: Я запрещаю тебе ходить туда. 

force: He forced them to sign it. force: Он заставил (принудил) их подписать 

это. 

get: Get him to write the report. get: Попросите (уговорите) его написать 

доклад. 

have: Have him write the report. have: Попросите его написать доклад. 

hear: I heard him sing. hear: Я слышал, как он пел / поёт. 

help: He helped me (to) do it. help: Он помог мне сделать это. 
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hire: We hired him to repair the 

roof. 

hire: Мы наняли его починить крышу. 

induce: He induced them to do it. induce: Он побудил (склонил) их сделать 

это. 

instruct: He instructed them to find 

her. 

instruct: Он дал им указание найти её. 

invite: They invited her to visit 

them. 

invite: Они пригласили её посетить их. 

let: Let me help you. let: Позвольте мне помочь вам. 

make: Make him pay his debt. make: Заставьте его выплатить долг. 

need: I needed him to do several 

things for me yesterday. 

need: Мне было нужно, чтобы он сделал 

несколько вещей для меня вчера. 

notice: I noticed him nod to 

someone. 

notice: Я заметил, что он кивнул кому-то. 

oblige: The law obliges us to pay 

taxes. 

oblige: Закон обязывает нас платить налоги. 

observe: I observed them enter the 

house. 

observe: Я наблюдал, как они вошли в дом. 

order: He ordered them to stop 

immediately. 

order: Он приказал им немедленно 

остановиться. 

permit: He permitted her to go 

there. 

permit: Он разрешил ей пойти туда. 

persuade: She persuaded him to buy 

a new car. 

persuade: Она уговорила его купить новый 

автомобиль. 

rely on: I rely on you to do 

everything correctly. 

rely on: Я рассчитываю на то, что вы 

сделаете всё правильно. 

remind: He reminded me to call her. remind: Он напомнил мне позвонить ей. 

request: He requested them to request: Он попросил их предоставить 



64 
 

provide more information about it. больше информации об этом. 

require: The law requires you to pay 

taxes. 

require: Закон требует от вас платить 

налоги. 

see: I saw him jump over the fence. see: Я видел, как он перепрыгнул через 

забор. 

teach: She taught him to read. teach: Она научила его читать. 

tell: He told me to wait here. tell: Он сказал мне подождать здесь. 

tempt: Nothing would tempt me to 

do it. 

tempt: Ничто не соблазнит меня сделать 

это. 

urge: He urged her to accept their 

offer. 

urge: Он побуждал её принять их 

предложение. 

want: She wanted me to become a 

doctor. 

want: Она хотела, чтобы я стал врачом. 

warn: She warned him not to do it. warn: Она предупредила его не делать 

этого. 

watch: I watched him do it. watch: Я наблюдал, как он делал / сделал 

это. 

would like: I would like you to stay 

here. 

would like: Я хотел бы, чтобы вы остались 

здесь. 

Note: Particle "to" Примечание: Частица "to" 

Infinitive is used without the 

particle "to" after "let, make, have, 

hear, see, watch, observe, notice, 

feel": Let him (make him; have him) 

do it. I heard (saw, watched, 

observed, noticed, felt) him do it. 

Инфинитив употребляется без частицы "to" 

после "let, make, have, hear, see, watch, 

observe, notice, feel": Позвольте ему 

(заставьте его; попросите его) сделать это. 

Я услышал (увидел, наблюдал, заметил, 

почувствовал), как он сделал это. 

Infinitive is used with "to" if the 

verb is in the passive: He was made 

to do it. He was heard to shout at 

Инфинитив употребляется с "to", если 

глагол в пассивном залоге: Его заставили 

сделать это. Слышали, как он кричал на их. 
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them. He was seen to enter the 

house. He was noticed to hesitate. 

Видели, как он вошёл в дом. Заметили, что 

он колеблется. 

The infinitive is used without "to" in 

set expressions "let go; make 

believe; make do": Let go of my 

hand. They made believe that it was 

true. We made do with what we 

had. 

Инфинитив употребляется без "to" в 

устойчивых выражениях "let go; make 

believe; make do": Отпустите мою руку. 

Они притворились, что это была правда. 

Мы обошлись тем, что у нас было. 

Note: Participle Примечание: Причастие 

In constructions like "I heard (saw, 

watched, observed, noticed, felt) 

him doing something", the ing-form 

is a present participle showing the 

action in progress. 

В конструкциях типа "I heard (saw, watched, 

observed, noticed, felt) him doing something" 

(Я слышал, как он делал что-то), форма 

ing-form – причастие настоящего времени, 

показывающее действие в процессе. 

Note: Gerund Примечание: Герундий 

Gerund is used after "advise, allow, 

forbid, permit" in the following 

constructions: 

Герундий употребляется после "advise, 

allow, forbid, permit" в следующих 

конструкциях: 

advise: He advised buying a new 

TV set. 

advise: Он советовал купить новый 

телевизор. 

allow: They don't allow parking 

here. 

allow: Они не разрешают парковаться 

здесь. 

forbid: She forbids entering this 

room. 

forbid: Она запрещает заходить в эту 

комнату. 

permit: He doesn't permit using his 

car. 

permit: Он не разрешает пользоваться его 

машиной. 

Verb in the passive voice + 

infinitive 

Глагол в пассивном залоге + инфинитив 

advise: He was advised to sell his advise: Ему посоветовали продать свои 
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stocks. акции. 

allege: He is alleged to have 

committed several crimes. 

allege: Утверждают, что он совершил 

несколько преступлений. 

allow: She was allowed to go there. allow: Ей разрешили пойти туда. 

ask: He was asked to speak at the 

meeting. 

ask: Его попросили выступить на собрании. 

believe: He is believed to be in 

Africa now. 

believe: Полагают, что он сейчас в Африке. 

consider: He is considered to be 

very rich. 

consider: Его считают очень богатым. 

encourage: She was encouraged to 

proceed with her research. 

encourage: Ей рекомендовали (ободряли) 

продолжать исследование. 

expect: She is expected to agree. expect: Ожидают, что она согласится. 

force: He was forced to leave the 

company. 

force: Его вынудили покинуть компанию. 

hire: He was hired to repair the roof. hire: Его наняли починить крышу. 

instruct: They were instructed to 

find him. 

instruct: Им дали указание найти его. 

invite: She was invited to visit them. invite: Её пригласили посетить их. 

know: He is known to be a strict 

teacher. 

know: Известно, что он строгий учитель. 

oblige: I am obliged to remind you 

about it. 

oblige: Я вынужден напомнить вам об этом. 

order: He was ordered to stop. order: Ему было приказано остановиться. 

permit: She is not permitted to drive 

yet. 

permit: Ей ещё не разрешают водить 

машину. 

report: Four people are reported to 

have been injured in the explosion. 

report: Сообщается, что четыре человека 

пострадали при взрыве. 



67 
 

require: You are required to take 

this test. 

require: От вас требуется пройти этот тест. 

say: He is said to be about 60. say: Говорят, что ему около 60. 

suppose: He was supposed to arrive 

at five. 

suppose: Он должен был прибыть в пять. 

tell: He was told to wait. tell: Ему сказали подождать. 

think: He is thought to have left the 

city. 

think: Думают, что он покинул этот город. 

warn: He was warned not to do it. warn: Его предупредили не делать этого. 

 

Questions for self-control: 

1. What is the difference between The Infinitive and the Gerund? When are they 

used? 

2. What verbs can be followed by either the gerund or the infinitive with no 

difference (or a slight one)  in meaning? 

3. What verbs can be followed by either the gerund or the infinitive but with an 

important change in meaning? 

 

ТЕМА 9. The Participle. Forms and functions of the Participle 

 

Targets: 1. to state and account for the tense and voice forms of the participle; 

    2. to define the functions of the participle in the sentence 

Key words: gerund or infinitive, the difference 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (What the Participle is, functions of the Participle);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 
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- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References:  

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.6-12 - 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.42-47 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3.Forms of the Participle (video) -  http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h54u8g97MlU  

 

Formation and use of English 

participles, main constructions with 

participles and various questions 

related to participles are described in 

this material. 

Образование и употребление английских 

причастий, основные конструкции с 

причастиями и различные вопросы, 

связанные с причастиями, описываются в 

этом материале. 

Main points Основные положения 

English verbs have two participles: 

the present participle (typing, 

writing) and the past participle 

(typed, written). 

Английские глаголы имеют два 

причастия: причастие настоящего времени 

(typing, writing) и причастие прошедшего 

времени (typed, written). 

Participles have some qualities of 

verbs and are used in the formation 

of the continuous, perfect and perfect 

continuous tenses (he is typing; he 

has written a letter). 

Причастия имеют некоторые свойства 

глаголов и используются в образовании 

продолженных, перфектных и перфектных 

продолженных времен (он печатает; он 

написал письмо). 

Participles have some qualities of Причастия имеют некоторые свойства 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h54u8g97MlU
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adjectives and are used as attributes 

in a sentence (a smiling girl; 

surprised faces). 

прилагательных и употребляются как 

определения в предложении 

(улыбающаяся девочка; удивленные 

лица). 

Participles are also used in the 

function of adverbial modifiers (he 

opened the door, smiling; surprised, 

he didn't know what to say). 

Причастия также употребляются в 

функции обстоятельств (он открыл дверь, 

улыбаясь; удивленный, он не знал, что 

сказать). 

Participles are often used in 

participle constructions (participial 

constructions), which are usually 

called "participial phrases" in 

English. Participial constructions can 

function as attributes (the girl sitting 

at the table) or as adverbial modifiers 

(standing by the window, she 

watched the birds). 

Причастия часто употребляются в 

причастных оборотах, которые обычно 

называются "participial phrases" в 

английском языке. Причастные обороты 

могут быть в функции определений 

(девочка, сидящая за столом) или в 

функции обстоятельств (стоя у окна, она 

наблюдала за птицами). 

English participles are translated into 

Russian with the help of verbs, 

adjectives, participles, adverbial 

participles. Russian adverbial 

participle has no corresponding form 

in English. 

Английские причастия переводятся на 

русский язык с помощью глаголов, 

прилагательных, причастий, 

деепричастий. Русское деепричастие не 

имеет соответствующей ему формы в 

английском языке. 

Formation of participles Образование причастий 

Present participle Причастие настоящего времени 

The present participle is formed by 

adding "ing" to the base form of the 

verb: flying, playing, running, 

sleeping, working. 

Причастие настоящего времени 

образуется прибавлением "ing" к базовой 

форме глагола: flying, playing, running, 

sleeping, working. 
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The present participle expresses 

active meaning: doing, flying, 

playing, reading, running, sleeping, 

taking, typing, working, writing. 

Причастие настоящего времени выражает 

активное значение: делающий, летящий, 

играющий, читающий, бегущий, спящий, 

берущий, печатающий, работающий, 

пишущий. 

Past participle Причастие прошедшего времени 

Regular verbs form the past 

participle by adding "ed" to the base 

form of the verb: moved, played, 

stopped, typed. 

Правильные глаголы образуют причастие 

прошедшего времени прибавлением "ed" к 

базовой форме глагола: moved, played, 

stopped, typed. 

Irregular verbs form the past 

participle mostly by changing the 

root of the word: broken, flown, read, 

slept, sold, taken, written. 

Неправильные глаголы образуют 

причастие прошедшего времени в 

основном изменением корня слова: 

broken, flown, read, slept, sold, taken, 

written. 

The past participle expresses passive 

meaning: done, moved, played, read, 

sold, stopped, taken, typed, written. 

Причастие прошедшего времени 

выражает страдательное значение: 

сделанный, сдвинутый, сыгранный, 

прочитанный, проданный, остановленный, 

взятый, напечатанный, написанный. 

Note: The rules of adding "ing" and 

"ed" to verbs are described in Adding 

the Endings ed, ing to Verbs in the 

section Writing. Irregular verbs are 

listed in Irregular Verbsin the section 

Writing. 

Примечание: Правила прибавления "ing" 

и "ed" к глаголам описаны в статье Adding 

the Endings ed, ing to Verbs в разделе 

Writing. Неправильные глаголы даны в 

списке Irregular Verbs в разделе Writing. 

Formation of tenses Образование времен 

The main function of participles is 

their use in the formation of certain 

Главная функция причастий – их 

использование в образовании 

http://usefulenglish.ru/writing/adding-endings-ed-ing-to-verbs
http://usefulenglish.ru/writing/adding-endings-ed-ing-to-verbs
http://usefulenglish.ru/writing/irregular-verbs
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tenses. Only the simple forms of 

participles (for example, writing, 

written) are used in the formation of 

tenses. The participle is part of the 

tense form and, together with the 

auxiliary verb, is translated into 

Russian as a tense (not as a 

participle). 

определённых времен. Только простые 

формы причастий (например, writing, 

written) используются в образовании 

времен. Причастие является частью 

формы времени и вместе с 

вспомогательным глаголом переводится 

на русский язык как время (а не как 

причастие). 

Present participle Причастие настоящего времени 

The present participle (of the main 

verb) is used in the formation of the 

continuous and perfect continuous 

tenses. Examples: 

Причастие настоящего времени 

(основного глагола) используется в 

образовании продолженных и перфектных 

продолженных времен. Примеры: 

Continuous tenses: He is working 

now. We were sleeping when he 

called. She will be writing letters at 

four o'clock. 

Продолженные времена: Он работает 

сейчас. Мы спали, когда он позвонил. Она 

будет писать письма в четыре часа. 

Perfect continuous tenses: He has 

been working since early morning. 

She had been sleeping before you 

called. By six o'clock, she will have 

been writing letters for two hours. 

Перфектные продолженные времена: Он 

уже работает с раннего утра. Она спала до 

того, как ты позвонил. К шести часам она 

будет писать письма уже в течение двух 

часов. 

Past participle Причастие прошедшего времени 

The past participle (of the main verb) 

is used in the formation of the perfect 

tenses in the active voice and of all 

of the tenses in the passive voice. 

Examples: 

Причастие прошедшего времени 

(основного глагола) используется в 

образовании перфектных времен в 

активном залоге и всех времен в 

пассивном залоге. Примеры: 

Perfect tenses: We have already Перфектные времена: Мы уже написали 
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written three stories. She had typed 

two reports by ten o'clock yesterday. 

She will have typed the next report 

by six o'clock. 

три рассказа. Она напечатала два доклада 

к десяти часам вчера. Она уже напечатает 

следующий доклад к шести часам. 

Tenses in the passive: Three stories 

have already been written. Five 

reports were typed last week. Two 

reports had been typed by ten o'clock 

yesterday. This report will be typed 

tomorrow. 

Времена в пассиве: Три рассказа уже 

написаны. Пять докладов были 

напечатаны на прошлой неделе. Два 

доклада были напечатаны к десяти часам 

вчера. Этот доклад будет напечатан 

завтра. 

Participles after the verb BE Причастия после глагола BE 

Participles are used in the formation 

of certain tenses. Participles are also 

used in the function of adjectives. 

Usually, the difference between these 

functions of participles is clear and 

does not lead to any mistakes in 

understanding. But in some cases, 

especially in those cases where a 

participle stands after the verb BE, it 

may be a little difficult to understand 

the difference. Compare these 

sentences: 

Причастия используются в образовании 

определённых времен. Причастия также 

употребляются в функции 

прилагательных. Обычно, разница между 

этими функциями причастий ясна и не 

ведет к ошибкам в понимании. Но в 

некоторых случаях, особенно в случаях, 

где причастие стоит после глагола BE, 

может быть немного трудно понять эту 

разницу. Сравните эти предложения: 

This situation is humiliating. (the 

participle "humiliating" as an 

adjective) 

Эта ситуация унизительна. (причастие 

"humiliating" как прилагательное) 

Stop it! You are humiliating him. 

("are humiliating" – the present 

continuous tense) 

Прекрати это! Ты унижаешь его. ("are 

humiliating" – настоящее продолженное 

время) 
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Two chairs are broken. (the participle 

"broken" as an adjective) 

Два стула сломаны. (причастие "broken" 

как прилагательное) 

Two chairs were broken by some 

customers yesterday. ("were broken" 

– the simple past in the passive) 

Два стула были сломаны какими-то 

посетителями вчера. ("were broken" – 

простое прошедшее в пассиве) 

Forms of participles Формы причастий 

Let's look at the forms of the 

participles using the verb "do" as an 

example. Like other verbs, the verb 

"do" has two participles: the present 

participle "doing" and the past 

participle "done". 

Давайте посмотрим на формы причастий 

на примере глагола "do". Как и другие 

глаголы, глагол "do" имеет два причастия: 

причастие настоящего времени "doing" и 

причастие прошедшего времени "done". 

Participles have simple and 

compound forms. Simple forms 

consist of only one word, i.e., the 

participle itself: doing, done. The 

form "doing" is simple active; the 

form "done" is simple passive. 

Причастия имеют простые и сложные 

формы. Простые формы состоят только из 

одного слова, т.е. самого причастия: doing, 

done. Форма "doing" (делающий) – 

простая активная; форма "done" 

(сделанный) – простая пассивная. 

Compound (analytical) forms are 

formed with the help of the auxiliary 

verbs "be" and "have": having done, 

being done, having been done. The 

form "having done" is perfect active; 

the form "being done" is passive; the 

form "having been done" is perfect 

passive. 

Сложные (аналитические) формы 

образуются с помощью вспомогательных 

глаголов "be" и "have": having done, being 

done, having been done. Форма "having 

done" (сделавший) – перфектная активная; 

форма "being done" (делаемый) – 

пассивная; форма "having been done" (уже 

сделанный) – перфектная пассивная. 

Simple forms of participles are used 

in the formation of the tenses. In a 

sentence, simple forms of participles 

Простые формы причастий используются 

в образовании времен. В предложении, 

простые формы причастий также 
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are also used in the function of 

attributes and adverbial modifiers, 

alone or in participial constructions. 

Compound forms of participles are 

used more rarely and are found 

mostly in participial constructions. 

употребляются в функции определений и 

обстоятельств, самостоятельно или в 

причастных оборотах. Сложные формы 

причастий употребляются реже и 

встречаются в основном в причастных 

оборотах. 

Examples of simple and compound 

forms 

Примеры простых и сложных форм 

The examples below illustrate simple 

and compound forms of participles in 

sentences. (Simpler, more common 

variants of sentences are indicated in 

parentheses.) 

Примеры ниже иллюстрируют простые и 

сложные формы причастий в 

предложениях. (Более простые, более 

употребительные варианты предложений 

указаны в скобках.) 

The boy is reading a book. Мальчик читает книгу. 

The reading boy didn't pay any 

attention to the teacher's words. 

Читающий мальчик не обратил никакого 

внимания на слова учителя. 

The boy reading a book didn't pay 

any attention to the teacher's words. 

Мальчик, читающий книгу, не обратил 

никакого внимания на слова учителя. 

He was sitting by the window, 

reading a book. 

Он сидел у окна, читая книгу. 

Having read ten pages of the book, 

he decided to have a break. (After 

reading ten pages of the book, he 

decided to have a break.) 

Прочитав десять страниц книги, он решил 

сделать перерыв. (После чтения десяти 

страниц книги он решил сделать перерыв.) 

The books read by him last week 

included several fairy tales. 

Книги, прочитанные им на прошлой 

неделе, включали в себя несколько сказок. 

The story being read by him now is 

called "The Wonderful Wizard of 

Oz". (The story that he is reading 

Повесть, читаемая им сейчас, называется 

«Удивительный Волшебник из страны 

Оз». (Повесть, которую он читает сейчас, 
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now is called "The Wonderful 

Wizard of Oz".) 

называется «Удивительный Волшебник из 

страны Оз».) 

Published in 1900, the story was 

adapted into a film in 1939. 

Опубликованная в 1900 году, эта повесть 

была экранизирована в 1939 году. 

Having been translated into several 

languages, this story is well known in 

many countries. (Translated into 

several languages, this story is well 

known in many countries.) 

Будучи переведенной на несколько 

языков, эта повесть хорошо известна во 

многих странах. (Переведённая на 

несколько языков, эта повесть хорошо 

известна во многих странах.) 

Translation of participles Перевод причастий 

Depending on the function in the 

sentence, on the context and 

meaning, English participles are 

translated into Russian as participles, 

as adjectives, as adverbial participles, 

as verbs. Compare these examples: 

В зависимости от функции в 

предложении, от контекста и значения, 

английские причастия переводятся на 

русский язык как причастия, как 

прилагательные, как деепричастия, как 

глаголы. Сравните эти примеры: 

I saw a running boy. Я увидел бегущего мальчика. 

He was running very fast. Он бежал очень быстро. 

He ran shouting something. Он бежал, крича что-то. Он бежал и 

кричал что-то. 

Running past the bakery, the boy 

stopped abruptly. 

Пробегая мимо булочной, мальчик 

внезапно остановился. 

He stood there, looking at the 

shopwindow intently. 

Он стоял там, пристально глядя на 

витрину. Он стоял там и пристально 

смотрел на витрину. 

Having found the door locked, the 

boy left. 

Найдя дверь запертой, мальчик ушёл. 

Note: Примечание: 

In the examples above, "shouting В примерах выше, "shouting something; 
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something; running past the bakery; 

looking at the shopwindow; having 

found" have been translated into 

Russian with the help of adverbial 

participles. 

running past the bakery; looking at the 

shopwindow; having found" переведены на 

русский язык с помощью деепричастий 

(крича, пробегая, глядя, найдя). 

There are no adverbial participles in 

English. We translate English 

participles into Russian with the help 

of suitable adverbial participles in 

those cases where it is required by 

the norms of the Russian language. 

В английском языке нет деепричастий. 

Мы переводим английские причастия на 

русский язык с помощью подходящих 

деепричастий в тех случаях, где это 

требуется нормами русского языка. 

Participles as attributes Причастия как определения 

Participles can be used in the 

function of adjectives, that is, in the 

function of attributes in a sentence. 

Participles used as adjectives are 

sometimes called participial 

adjectives. 

Причастия могут использоваться в 

функции прилагательных, то есть в 

функции определений в предложении. 

Причастия, используемые как 

прилагательные, иногда называют 

participial adjectives. 

Participles in the function of 

attributes may stand before or after 

the noun that they modify. Participial 

constructions stand after the nouns 

that they modify. 

Причастия в функции определения могут 

стоять до или после определяемого 

существительного. Причастные обороты 

стоят после определяемых 

существительных. 

Participle before noun Причастие перед существительным 

A participle consisting of one word 

often stands before the noun that it 

modifies: a flying bird; a moving 

train; a promising actor; a growing 

interest; overwhelming majority, 

Причастие из одного слова часто стоит 

перед определяемым существительным: 

летящая птица; движущийся поезд; 

многообещающий актер; растущий 

интерес; подавляющее большинство; 
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running water; boiling water; 

working people; a broken heart; a 

rotten apple; spoken language; a tired 

voice; a written confirmation; boiled 

water; developed countries; 

experienced users. Examples: 

проточная вода; кипящая вода; 

трудящиеся; разбитое сердце; гнилое 

яблоко; устная речь; усталый голос; 

письменное подтверждение; кипячёная 

вода; развитые страны; опытные 

пользователи. Примеры: 

Barking dogs seldom bite. Лающие собаки редко кусают. 

I'm always glad to see her smiling 

face. 

Я всегда рад видеть её улыбающееся лицо. 

She spoke in a trembling voice. Она говорила дрожащим голосом. 

He stood before the locked door. Он стоял перед запертой дверью. 

He is a retired colonel. Он полковник в отставке. 

Participle after noun Причастие после существительного 

Not all one-word participles can 

stand before their nouns. Participles 

that are closer to verbs than to 

adjectives are often placed after the 

noun that they modify: the problems 

remaining; the people attending; the 

people involved; the questions 

discussed; the names mentioned; the 

documents required; those invited; 

those concerned. 

Не все причастия из одного слова могут 

стоять перед своими существительными. 

Причастия, которые ближе к глаголам, 

чем к прилагательным, часто ставятся 

после определяемого существительного: 

остающиеся проблемы; присутствующие; 

люди, причастные к этому; 

обсуждавшиеся вопросы; упомянутые 

имена; требуемые документы; 

приглашенные; те, кого это касается. 

In such cases, it may be easier to use 

a participial construction (which can 

stand only after the noun that it 

modifies) instead of a single-word 

participle. A single-word participle 

or a participial construction in the 

В таких случаях может быть легче 

употребить причастный оборот (который 

может стоять только после определяемого 

существительного) вместо одиночного 

причастия. Одиночное причастие или 

причастный оборот в положении после 
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position after the noun expresses the 

same meaning as a relative 

subordinate clause (attributive 

clause).  

определяемого существительного 

выражает такое же значение, как 

относительное (определительное) 

придаточное предложение.  

Compare these sentences containing 

a single-word participle, a participial 

construction, or a relative clause: 

Сравните эти предложения, содержащие 

одиночное причастие, причастный оборот 

или определительное придаточное 

предложение: 

The questions discussed were quite 

important. – The questions discussed 

at the meeting were quite important. 

– The questions that were discussed 

at the meeting were quite important. 

Обсуждавшиеся вопросы были весьма 

важными. – Вопросы, обсуждавшиеся на 

собрании, были весьма важными. – 

Вопросы, которые обсуждались на 

собрании, были весьма важными. 

Some of those invited refused to 

participate. – Some of those invited 

to the meeting refused to participate. 

– Some of the people who were 

invited to the meeting refused to 

participate. 

Некоторые из приглашенных отказались 

участвововать. – Некоторые из 

приглашенных на собрание отказались 

участвовать. – Некоторые из тех людей, 

которых пригласили на собрание, 

отказались участвовать. 

Participial construction after noun Причастный оборот после 

существительного 

In the function of an attribute, the 

participial construction (that is, the 

participle together with the words 

closely connected with it) always 

stands after the noun that it modifies. 

Examples: 

В функции определения, причастный 

оборот (то есть причастие вместе со 

словами, тесно связанными с ним) всегда 

стоит после существительного, которое он 

определяет. Примеры: 

The boy playing with the kitten is my 

nephew. (The boy who is playing 

Мальчик, играющий с котенком, мой 

племянник. (Мальчик, который играет с 
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with the kitten is my nephew.) котенком, мой племянник.) 

I talked to several people 

participating in the project. 

Я говорил с несколькими людьми, 

участвующими в проекте. 

The car parked by the entrance 

belongs to the director. 

Машина, припаркованная у входа, 

принадлежит директору. 

I need a list of the goods sold 

yesterday. 

Мне нужен список товаров, проданных 

вчера. 

Active and passive meanings of 

participles 

Активные и страдательные значения 

причастий 

In the function of attributes, present 

participles express active meaning, 

and past participles express passive 

meaning. 

В функции определений, причастия 

настоящего времени выражают активное 

значение, а причастия прошедшего 

времени выражают страдательное 

значение. 

In a number of cases there are no 

corresponding Russian participles 

with active and passive meaning, for 

example, in the case of "boring, 

bored". Compare these sentences: 

В ряде случаев нет соответствующих 

русских причастий с активным и 

страдательным значением, например, в 

случае "boring, bored". Сравните эти 

предложения: 

His attitude is annoying. Его отношение раздражающее. 

She looks annoyed. Она выглядит раздраженной. 

It was surprising that he went there. Было удивительно, что он пошёл туда. 

I was surprised that he went there. Я был удивлен, что он пошёл туда. 

It was a boring party. Это была скучная вечеринка. 

Everyone was bored. Всем было скучно. 

There are many pairs of frequently 

used participles with active and 

passive meaning: alarming, alarmed; 

astonishing, astonished; convincing, 

Есть много пар употребительных 

причастий с активным и страдательным 

значением: тревожащий, встревоженный; 

изумляющий, изумленный; убеждающий, 
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convinced; disappointing, 

disappointed; exciting, excited; 

exhausting, exhausted; frightening, 

frightened; humiliating, humiliated; 

horrifying, horrified; irritating, 

irritated; shocking, shocked. 

убежденный; разочаровывающий, 

разочарованный; волнующий, 

взволнованный; изнуряющий, 

изнуренный; пугающий, испуганный; 

унижающий, униженный; ужасающий, 

приведенный в ужас; раздражающий, 

раздраженный; шокирующий, 

шокированный. 

Note: We translated the participles as 

participles to show the difference 

between active and passive 

meanings. Some participles are often 

translated as adjectives, for example, 

"alarming, convincing, humiliating". 

Примечание: Мы перевели причастия как 

причастия, чтобы показать разницу между 

активными и страдательными значениями. 

Некоторые причастия часто переводятся 

как прилагательные, например, 

«тревожный, убедительный, 

унизительный». 

More examples for memorizing: 

amazing, amazed; amusing, amused; 

charming, charmed; confusing, 

confused; depressing, depressed; 

developing, developed; disgusting, 

disgusted; embarrassing, 

embarrassed; encouraging, 

encouraged; fascinating, fascinated; 

frustrating, frustrated; pleasing, 

pleased; puzzling, puzzled; relaxing, 

relaxed; satisfying, satisfied; 

terrifying, terrified; thrilling, thrilled; 

tiring, tired; worrying, worried. 

Еще примеры для запоминания: amazing, 

amazed; amusing, amused; charming, 

charmed; confusing, confused; depressing, 

depressed; developing, developed; 

disgusting, disgusted; embarrassing, 

embarrassed; encouraging, encouraged; 

fascinating, fascinated; frustrating, frustrated; 

pleasing, pleased; puzzling, puzzled; 

relaxing, relaxed; satisfying, satisfied; 

terrifying, terrified; thrilling, thrilled; tiring, 

tired; worrying, worried. 

Note: Some past participles used in Примечание: Некоторые причастия 
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the function of attributes before 

nouns can express active meaning, 

for example, "advanced students; 

experienced users; developed 

countries; increased activity". 

прошедшего времени в функции 

определения перед существительными 

могут выражать активное значение, 

например, «продвинутые студенты; 

развитые страны; опытные пользователи; 

возросшая активность». 

Intensifiers with past participles Усилители с причастиями прошедшего 

времени 

The adverbs "very, much, very 

much" are used to intensify the 

meaning. "Very" is used with 

adjectives (and with adverbs, e.g., 

very quickly); "much" and "very 

much" are used with verbs. For 

example, you can say "This book is 

very good" and "I liked it very 

much", but you can't say "I very 

liked it". 

Наречия "very, much, very much" 

используются для усиления значения. 

"Very" употребляется с прилагательными 

(и с наречиями, например, very quickly); 

"much" и "very much" употребляются с 

глаголами. Например, можно сказать "This 

book is very good" и "I liked it very much", 

но нельзя сказать "I very liked it". 

Past participles, usually in the 

position after the verb BE, may also 

be used with intensifiers. Past 

participles that have acquired strong 

adjectival qualities (usually, they are 

participles expressing feelings) may 

be used with "very", for example, 

"very bored, very interested, very 

surprised, very tired". Past participles 

that have strong verbal qualities are 

used with "much" or "very much", 

Причастия прошедшего времени, обычно 

в положении после глагола BE, тоже 

могут употребляться с усилителями. 

Причастия прошедшего времени, которые 

приобрели явные качества 

прилагательного (обычно это причастия, 

выражающие чувства), могут быть 

употреблены с "very", например, "very 

bored, very interested, very surprised, very 

tired". Причастия прошедшего времени, 

которые имеют явные глагольные 
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for example, "much obliged, very 

much appreciated, very much 

criticized, much reduced". Examples: 

качества, употребляются с "much" или 

"very much", например, "much obliged, very 

much appreciated, very much criticized, 

much reduced". 

I was very tired yesterday. Я очень устал вчера. (был очень усталым) 

Your help was very much 

appreciated. 

Ваша помощь была очень ценной. 

Her first novel was much criticized. Её первый роман много критиковали. 

Her latest novel is much talked 

about. 

О её последнем романе много говорят. 

Which past participles can be used 

with "very" and which only with 

"much" or "very much" is a difficult 

question. There are no recommended 

lists of past participles that can be 

used with "very", and there is no 

agreement among linguists on this 

issue. Some linguists allow "very 

disappointed, very annoyed, very 

pleased"; others insist on "much 

disappointed, very much annoyed, 

very much pleased". 

Какие причастия прошедшего времени 

можно употребить с "very", а какие только 

с "much" или "very much" – трудный 

вопрос. Нет рекомендованных списков 

причастий, которые можно употребить с 

"very", и нет согласия между лингвистами 

по этому вопросу. Некоторые лингвисты 

разрешают "very disappointed, very 

annoyed, very pleased"; другие настаивают 

на "much disappointed, very much annoyed, 

very much pleased". 

Generally, use "very", "much" or 

"very much" with this or that past 

participle if you saw such use in your 

textbook and in other educational 

materials. Avoid frequent use of 

these intensifiers with participles. 

This will improve your style and will 

В целом, употребите "very", "much" или 

"very much" с тем или иным причастием 

прошедшего времени, если вы видели 

такое употребление в учебнике и в других 

учебных материалах. Избегайте частого 

употребления этих усилителей с 

причастиями. Это улучшит ваш стиль и 
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help you to avoid mistakes. поможет вам избежать ошибок. 

Note: Примечание: 

The issue described above concerns 

only the past participle because the 

present participle is not used with 

"much" or "very much". Whether 

you can use "very" with this or that 

present participle depends on the 

meaning of the participle and on how 

close to the adjective it has become. 

For example, you can say "very 

interesting, very boring, very 

encouraging, very surprising", but 

you can't say "very flying, very 

working". 

Вопрос, описанный выше, касается только 

причастия прошедшего времени, т.к. 

причастие настоящего времени не 

употребляется с "much" или "very much". 

Можно ли употребить "very" с тем или 

иным причастием настоящего времени 

зависит от значения причастия и от того, 

насколько близким к прилагательному оно 

стало. Например, можно сказать "very 

interesting, very boring, very encouraging, 

very surprising", но нельзя сказать "very 

flying, very working". 

Participles as adverbial modifiers Причастия как обстоятельства 

Participles in the function of 

adverbial modifiers (of time, reason, 

manner, accompanying 

circumstances, etc.) are usually 

found in participial constructions, 

though single-word participles are 

also quite possible. The negative 

particle "not" is placed before the 

participle. 

Причастия в функции обстоятельств 

(времени, причины, образа действия, 

сопутствующих обстоятельств и т.д.) 

обычно встречаются в причастных 

оборотах, хотя одиночные причастия тоже 

вполне возможны. Отрицательная частица 

"not" ставится перед причастием. 

Participial constructions (participle 

clauses, participial clauses, 

participial phrases) in the function of 

adverbial modifiers are used mostly 

Причастные обороты (participle clauses, 

participial clauses, participial phrases) в 

функции обстоятельств употребляются в 

основном в письменной речи. 
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in writing. 

The participial construction usually 

stands at the beginning of the 

sentence, but may sometimes stand 

in the middle or at the end of the 

sentence. Since the action expressed 

by the participle usually refers to the 

subject of the main sentence, the 

participle in any position in the 

sentence should be clearly connected 

with the subject. 

Причастный оборот обычно стоит в 

начале предложения, но может иногда 

стоять в середине или в конце 

предложения. Поскольку действие, 

выражаемое причастием, обычно 

относится к подлежащему главного 

предложения, причастие в любом 

положении в предложении должно быть 

ясно связано с подлежащим. 

Participial constructions in the 

function of adverbial modifiers of 

time and reason (usually at the 

beginning of the sentence) express 

the same meaning as adverbial 

clauses of time and reason. In some 

examples below, corresponding 

complex sentences are indicated in 

parentheses. 

Причастные обороты в функции 

обстоятельств времени и причины 

(обычно в начале предложения) выражают 

такое же значение, как 

обстоятельственные придаточные 

предложения времени и причины. В 

некоторых примерах ниже, 

соответствующие сложноподчиненные 

предложения указаны в скобках. 

Present participle as adverbial 

modifier 

Причастие настоящего времени как 

обстоятельство 

Arriving at the airport, we learned 

that our flight was delayed because 

of weather conditions. (When we 

arrived at the airport, we learned that 

our flight was delayed because of 

weather conditions.) 

Приехав в аэропорт, мы узнали, что наш 

рейс отложен из-за погодных условий. 

(Когда мы приехали в аэропорт, мы 

узнали, что наш рейс отложен из-за 

погодных условий.) 

When doing the exercises, look up Делая упражнения, посмотрите новые 
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the new words. слова в словаре. 

Standing by the window, he watched 

the people on the street. 

Стоя у окна, он наблюдал за людьми на 

улице. 

Having finished my work, I went 

home. (After I finished my work, I 

went home.) 

Закончив работу, я пошёл домой. (После 

того, как я закончил работу, я пошёл 

домой.) 

Having seen him in that building 

before, I thought that he worked 

there. (As I had seen him in that 

building before, I thought that he 

worked there.) 

Видев его в том здании раньше, я думал, 

что он работает там. (Поскольку я видел 

его в том здании раньше, я думал, что он 

работает там.) 

Feeling very tired, she went to bed 

early. (She went to bed early because 

she was feeling very tired.) 

Чувствуя себя очень уставшей, она рано 

легла спать. (Она рано легла спать, потому 

что она чувствовала себя очень уставшей.) 

Not knowing what to expect, she was 

afraid to open the door. 

Не зная, чего ожидать, она боялась 

открыть дверь. 

Laughing, the girls ran out of the 

classroom. 

Смеясь, девочки выбежали из класса. 

She sat in the corner, waiting. Она сидела в углу, ожидая. 

He stood by the door, looking at us 

angrily. 

Он стоял у двери, сердито глядя на нас. 

Past participle as adverbial 

modifier 

Причастие прошедшего времени как 

обстоятельство 

Asked to explain what happened, he 

said that he didn't know. (When he 

was asked to explain what happened, 

he said that he didn't know.) 

Когда его попросили объяснить, что 

случилось, он сказал, что не знает. 

If lost in a new city, call the police. 

(If you are lost in a new city, call the 

Если вы потерялись в незнакомом городе, 

позвоните в полицию. 
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police.) 

Surprised by his strange decision, his 

friends tried to talk him out of it. 

Удивленные его странным решением, его 

друзья пытались отговорить его от этого. 

Left in the yard, the books were 

spoiled by the pouring rain. 

Оставленные во дворе, книги были 

испорчены проливным дождем. 

Lost in the woods, the dog managed 

to find the way home. 

Потерянная в лесу, собака смогла найти 

дорогу домой. 

Cook and stir until thickened. Варите при помешивании до загустения. 

Dangling participle Неприкрепленное причастие 

Usually, the action expressed by the 

participle in the participial 

construction and the action expressed 

by the predicate are performed by the 

same person or thing – the subject of 

the main sentence. 

Обычно, действие, выражаемое 

причастием в причастном обороте, и 

действие, выражаемое сказуемым, 

совершаются одним и тем же лицом или 

предметом – подлежащим главного 

предложения. 

The term "dangling participle" 

(unattached participle) refers to the 

situation in which, because of 

incorrect sentence structure, the 

participle is unrelated to the subject 

or is connected to the wrong noun. 

For example: 

Термин "dangling participle" 

(неприкрепленное причастие) имеет в 

виду ситуацию, в которой из-за 

неправильного построения предложения 

причастие не связано с подлежащим или 

связано не с тем существительным. 

Например: 

Coming out of the house, the rain 

started. 

Выйдя из дома, начался дождь. 

Not knowing his telephone, a letter 

was sent to him. 

Не зная его телефона, ему было послано 

письмо. 

Dangling participles are considered 

to be bad style of writing. Besides, 

they can cause serious 

Неприкрепленные причастия считаются 

плохим стилем письма. Кроме того, они 

могут вызвать неправильное понимание. 
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misunderstanding. Sentences with 

dangling participles should be 

restructured. It can be done (1) by 

clearly indicating the subject in the 

main sentence so that the participle is 

clearly attached to the subject, or (2) 

by changing the participial 

construction into a subordinate 

clause. 

Предложения с такими причастиями 

следует перестроить. Это можно сделать 

(1) ясным указанием подлежащего в 

главном предложении, так чтобы 

причастие было ясно прикреплено к 

подлежащему, или (2) превращением 

причастного оборота в придаточное 

предложение. 

For example, the sentences with 

dangling participles above can be 

restructured in the following ways: 

Например, предложения с 

неприкрепленными причастиями выше 

можно перестроить следующим образом: 

Coming out of the house, I saw that 

the rain started. 

Выйдя из дома, я увидел, что начался 

дождь. 

When I came out of the house, the 

rain started. 

Когда я вышел из дома, начался дождь. 

Not knowing his telephone, we sent a 

letter to him. 

Не зная его телефона, мы послали ему 

письмо. 

As we didn't know his telephone, we 

sent a letter to him. 

Поскольку мы не знали его телефона, мы 

послали ему письмо. 

It is necessary to say that dangling 

participles are rather common in 

literary works, especially in those 

cases where the subject is impersonal 

"It", and where weak connection 

between the participle and the subject 

does not lead to ambiguity for the 

reader. For example: 

Необходимо сказать, что 

неприкрепленные причастия довольно 

часто встречаются в произведениях 

литературы, особенно в тех случаях, где 

подлежащим является безличное "It" и где 

слабая связь причастия с подлежащим не 

ведет к неясности для читателя. 

Например: 

Going home, it occurred to me that I Идя домой, мне пришло в голову, что я 
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had probably seen him before. вероятно видел его раньше. 

Nevertheless, it may be advisable for 

language learners to avoid using such 

sentences in formal writing, 

especially in test and examination 

papers. 

Тем не менее, для изучающих язык может 

быть целесообразным избегать 

употребления таких предложений в 

официальной письменной речи, особенно 

в контрольных и экзаменационных 

работах. 

Note: Примечание: 

Some prepositions and conjunctions 

are in the form of participles. For 

example: concerning, considering, 

including, notwithstanding, owing to, 

judging from, provided that, 

regarding, supposing. 

Некоторые предлоги и союзы имеют 

форму причастий. Например: concerning, 

considering, including, notwithstanding, 

owing to, judging from, provided that, 

regarding, supposing. 

They do not require strict connection 

with the subject and should not be 

regarded as dangling participles 

when they do not refer to the subject. 

The same can be said about 

participles in such set expressions as 

"generally speaking, strictly 

speaking, taking into consideration" 

and some others. Examples: 

Они не требуют строгой привязки к 

подлежащему и не должны считаться 

"dangling participles", если они не 

относятся к подлежащему. То же самое 

можно сказать о причастиях в таких 

устойчивых выражениях как "generally 

speaking, strictly speaking, taking into 

consideration" и некоторых других. 

Примеры: 

Owing to the rain, the game was 

postponed. Considering the price, 

this table is a good buy. Strictly 

speaking, they are not her relatives. 

Из-за дождя игра была отложена. 

Принимая во внимание цену, этот стол – 

удачная покупка. Строго говоря, они не 

являются её родственниками. 

 

Questions for self-control: 
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1. What are the tense and voice forms of the Participle? 

2. What is the difference between present participle and past participle? 

3. What are the functions of the Participle? 

4. How is the Participle translated into Russian? 

5. What intensifiers are used with past participles? 

6. What is dangling participle? 

 

ТЕМА 10. The Participle. The Absolute Participle Construction 

 

Target: 1. to state what participial constructions there are in English 

Key words: the absolute participle construction 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (The Absolute Participle Construction);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

 

References:  

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.13-14 - 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.48-52 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 
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3. The Absolute Participle Construction (video) - 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M2BWqu3ewK4  

4. The Absolute Participle Construction - 

http://www.alleng.ru/mybook/3gram/6verb_non-fin_part6.htm  

The absolute participle construction 

has its own subject and can stand at 

the beginning or at the end of the 

sentence. Sometimes the preposition 

"with" introduces an absolute 

participle clause. Absolute 

constructions are widely used in 

literary works and scientific writing, 

but are rare in ordinary speech. 

Самостоятельный причастный оборот 

имеет свое собственное подлежащее и 

может стоять в начале или в конце 

предложения. Иногда предлог "with" 

вводит самостоятельный причастный 

оборот. Абсолютные причастные обороты 

широко употребляются в литературных 

произведениях и в научной литературе, но 

редки в обычной речи. 

The weather being nice and warm, 

we went for a walk. 

Поскольку погода была хорошая и теплая, 

мы пошли на прогулку. 

Nobody knowing what to do, we 

decided to do nothing. 

Так как никто не знал, что делать, мы 

решили ничего не делать. 

Two of them headed toward the 

director's office, the other three 

staying in the hall. 

Двое из них направились к кабинету 

директора, а трое других остались в 

коридоре. 

Sydney is the largest city in 

Australia, with Melbourne being the 

second largest. 

Сидней – самый большой город в 

Австралии, а Мельбурн – второй по 

величине. 

Their recent fight forgotten, the 

children began to play with their new 

toys. 

Позабыв недавнюю ссору, дети начали 

играть со своими новыми игрушками. 

Our work finished, we said good-bye 

and left. 

Так как наша работа была закончена, мы 

попрощались и ушли. 

She listened to his story quietly, with 

her eyes closed and her face 

impassive. 

Она слушала его рассказ спокойно, с 

закрытыми глазами и бесстрастным 

лицом. 

 

Questions for self-control: 

1. How is the Absolute Participle Construction formed? 

2. How is it translated into Russian? 

3. What kind of literature is it used? 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M2BWqu3ewK4
http://www.alleng.ru/mybook/3gram/6verb_non-fin_part6.htm
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ТЕМА11. The Participle. The Participle or the Gerund 

 

Target: 1. to define the difference between the participle and the gerund 

Key words: the difference between the participle and the gerund 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- learn all grammar rules (The Participle or the Gerund);  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests; 

- participate in forums and chats.  

You can get grades doing tasks and tests, participating in forums. 

References:  

1. Рушинская И.С.The English Verbals and Modals: Практикум / И.С.Рушинская. 

- М.: Флинта: Наука, 2003. - C.13-14 - 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797  

2. Гаспарян Е.Б., Чертовских О.О. Английский язык : изучение грамматики в 

ролевых играх = English Grammar : Act It Out : учебное пособие : уровень В2. - 

М.: МГИМО-Университет, 2012. – С.48-52 -

http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=v

erbals 

3. The Participle vs the Gerund 1-  http://usefulenglish.ru/grammar/participle-and-

gerund  

4. The Participle vs the Gerund 2 - http://www.grammar-

quizzes.com/gerundparticiple.html  

 

The present participle and the gerund 

are formed from the verb by adding 

Причастие настоящего времени и 

герундий образуются от глагола 

http://znanium.com/bookread.php?book=320797
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://www.bibliorossica.com/book.html?currBookId=7284&ln=ru&search_query=verbals
http://usefulenglish.ru/grammar/participle-and-gerund
http://usefulenglish.ru/grammar/participle-and-gerund
http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerundparticiple.html
http://www.grammar-quizzes.com/gerundparticiple.html
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"ing", but their functions are 

different. The present participle is 

used in the formation of certain tenses 

and is also used in the function of an 

adjective. The gerund is used in the 

function of a noun. 

прибавлением "ing", но их функции 

различны. Причастие настоящего 

времени используется в образовании 

некоторых времён, а также используется 

в функции прилагательного. Герундий 

используется в функции 

существительного. 

In some cases, it is quite difficult to 

distinguish the present participle from 

the gerund. Because of that, the term 

"ing form" is often used instead of the 

terms "gerund" and "present 

participle" in the materials for 

language learners. That makes sense, 

of course – you don't always need to 

know what this or that form is called 

in order to use it correctly. 

В некоторых случаях весьма трудно 

отличить причастие настоящего времени 

от герундия. Из-за этого, термин "ing 

form" часто употребляется вместо 

терминов "gerund" и "present participle" в 

материалах для изучающих язык. Это 

имеет смысл, конечно – не всегда 

обязательно знать, как называется та или 

иная форма для того, чтобы употреблять 

её правильно. 

But in this material we want to know 

by what the ing-form is expressed in 

this or that case, so here we use the 

terms "gerund" and "present 

participle". The examples below 

illustrate the differences between the 

present participle and gerund in 

various cases of their use, including 

those cases which often present some 

difficulty for Russian learners of 

English. 

Но в этом материале мы хотим знать, чем 

выражена ing-form в том или ином 

случае, поэтому здесь мы используем 

термины "gerund" и "present participle". 

Примеры ниже иллюстрируют различия 

между причастием настоящего времени и 

герундием в различных случаях 

употребления, включая те случаи, 

которые часто представляют трудность 

для русских, изучающих английский 

язык. 

Participles, gerunds and their Причастия, герундий и их конструкции 
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constructions are often translated into 

Russian with the help of adverbial 

participles or subordinate clauses, i.e., 

participles and gerunds may be 

undistinguishable in Russian 

translation.  

часто переводятся на русский с помощью 

деепричастий или придаточных 

предложений, т.е. причастия и герундий 

могут быть неразличимы в русском 

переводе.  

Present participle and gerund: 

Simple forms 

Причастие настоящего времени и 

герундий: Простые формы 

In the examples below, the simple 

form of the present participle is used 

as part of the present continuous tense 

form and as an attribute (as an 

adjective). The gerund is used as a 

noun. Compare: 

В примерах ниже, простая форма 

причастия настоящего времени 

используется как часть формы 

настоящего продолженного времени и как 

определение (как прилагательное). 

Герундий используется как 

существительное. Сравните: 

Present participle: Причастие настоящего времени: 

The girl is singing. Девочка поет. 

The singing girl is very pretty. Поющая девочка очень хорошенькая. 

The girl singing a song is from my 

class. 

Девочка, поющая песню, из моего класса. 

Gerund: Герундий: 

Singing is her hobby. Пение – её хобби. (её увлечение, любимое 

занятие) 

Her hobby is singing. Её хобби – пение. 

She likes singing. Она любит пение. 

She can't live without singing songs. Она жить не может без пения песен. 

In the examples above, the difference 

between the present participle and 

gerund is quite clear. Even the 

В примерах выше, разница между 

причастием настоящего времени и 

герундием вполне ясна. Даже 
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sentences "The girl is singing; Her 

hobby is singing", though similar in 

structure, should not cause any 

misunderstanding.  

предложения "The girl is singing; Her 

hobby is singing", хотя и похожие по 

строению, не должны вызвать 

неправильное понимание.  

Present participle and gerund: 

Compound forms 

Причастие настоящего времени и 

герундий: Сложные формы 

Compound forms of participles and 

gerunds, that is, their perfect, passive, 

and perfect passive forms, are more 

difficult to compare and understand, 

but they will become clearer if you 

remember that the gerund answers the 

question "what?" and is often found 

after prepositions. (Compound forms 

are used mostly in formal writing.) 

Compare: 

Сложные формы причастий и герундия, 

т.е. их перфектные, пассивные и 

перфектные пассивные формы, более 

трудны для сравнения и понимания, но 

они станут более понятными, если вы 

вспомните, что герундий отвечает на 

вопрос "what?" и часто встречается после 

предлогов. (Сложные формы 

употребляются в основном в 

официальной письменной речи.) 

Сравните: 

Participles: Причастия: 

Having written my article, I asked the 

secretary to type it. 

Написав свою статью, я попросил 

секретаря отпечатать её. 

The question being discussed now is 

rather difficult. 

Вопрос, обсуждаемый сейчас, довольно 

трудный. 

His task having been finished, he 

went home. 

Поскольку его задание было выполнено, 

он пошел домой. 

Gerunds: Герундий: 

I remember having written several 

letters before writing the report. 

Я помню, что написал несколько писем 

перед написанием доклада. 

She insists on being told the truth. Она настаивает на том, чтобы ей сказали 

правду. 
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He was surprised at having been 

invited to the wedding reception. 

Он был удивлен тем, что его пригласили 

на свадебный прием. 

Participle and gerund after BE Причастие и герундий после BE 

(1) After the auxiliary verb BE, the 

participle is part of the verbal tense 

form. After the linking verb BE, the 

participle is used as a predicative 

adjective (in the predicative 

complement). The gerund after the 

linking verb BE is used as a 

predicative nominal (in the 

predicative complement). 

(1) После вспомогательного глагола BE 

причастие является частью глагольной 

формы времени. После глагола-связки BE 

причастие используется как 

предикативное прилагательное (в 

именной части сказуемого). Герундий 

после глагола-связки BE используется как 

предикативное существительное (в 

именной части сказуемого). 

She is traveling in Europe now. 

(participle "traveling" as part of the 

present continuous tense form) 

Она сейчас путешествует в Европе. 

(причастие "traveling" как часть формы 

настоящего продолженного времени) 

Her knowledge of European countries 

is amazing. (participle "amazing" as 

predicative adjective) 

Её знание европейских стран 

поразительно. (причастие "amazing" как 

предикативное прилагательное) 

Her favorite occupation is traveling in 

Europe. (gerund "traveling" as 

predicative noun) 

Её любимое занятие – путешествия в 

Европе. (герундий "traveling" как 

предикативное существительное) 

(2) The present participle in the 

function of an adjective may be used 

after some other linking verbs (for 

example, "It seems surprising"). The 

gerund in the function of direct object 

is used after many notional verbs. For 

example: 

(2) Причастие настоящего времени в 

функции прилагательного может 

употребляться после некоторых других 

глаголов-связок (например, It seems 

surprising). Герундий в функции прямого 

дополнения употребляется после многих 

смысловых глаголов. Например: 

She likes traveling. (gerund Она любит путешествовать. (герундий 
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"traveling" as direct object) "traveling" как прямое дополнение) 

He suggested visiting a museum. Он предложил посетить музей. 

You should quit smoking. Вам следует бросить курить. (бросить 

курение) 

Participle and gerund before noun Причастие и герундий перед 

существительным 

Compare these participle + noun and 

gerund + noun combinations. Note 

the stress. 

Сравните эти сочетания participle + noun и 

gerund + noun. Обратите внимание на 

ударение. 

swimming 'boy – 'swimming pool; плывущий мальчик – плавательный 

бассейн; 

flying 'birds – 'flying goggles; летящие птицы – лётные очки; 

sewing 'woman – 'sewing machine; шьющая женщина – швейная машина; 

walking 'man – 'walking stick; идущий человек – трость для ходьбы; 

reading 'girl – 'reading lamp; читающая девочка – лампа для чтения; 

moving 'truck – 'moving truck. движущийся грузовик – грузовик для 

перевозки мебели. 

In such combinations, the participle is 

used as an attribute and usually 

expresses continuous nature of the 

action (the swimming boy = the boy 

who is swimming). The gerund is 

used as a noun (i.e., as the first part of 

a compound noun) and shows for 

what something is used (a swimming 

pool = a pool for swimming). 

В таких сочетаниях, причастие 

используется как определение и обычно 

выражает продолжающийся характер 

действия (плывущий мальчик = мальчик, 

который плывет). Герундий используется 

как существительное (т.е. как первая 

часть сложного существительного) и 

показывает для чего что-то используется 

(плавательный бассейн = бассейн для 

плавания). 

Gerund after prepositions Герундий после предлогов 
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The participle is not used after 

prepositions. The gerund is often used 

after prepositions. (Prepositions are 

used with nouns; gerunds are used in 

the function of nouns.) Examples of 

gerunds after prepositions: 

Причастие не употребляется после 

предлогов. Герундий часто употребляется 

после предлогов. (Предлоги 

употребляются с существительными; 

герундий употребляется в функции 

существительных.) Примеры герундия 

после предлогов: 

after leaving; before asking a 

question; on receiving their letter; 

without explaining the reason; by 

studying grammar; 

после ухода; до задавания вопроса; по 

получении их письма; без объяснения 

причины; путем изучения грамматики; 

necessity of going there; importance 

of being punctual; reason for saying 

it; 

необходимость идти туда; важность быть 

пунктуальным; причина говорить это; 

to insist on selling the house; to 

object to buying a car; to disapprove 

of smoking; to apologize for being 

late; 

настаивать на продаже дома; возражать 

против покупки автомобиля; не одобрять 

курение; извиниться за опоздание; 

to be fond of singing; to be proud of 

winning the game; to be interested in 

playing the guitar. 

любить пение; гордиться выигрышем в 

игре; интересоваться игрой на гитаре. 

Note: After the conjunctions "when" 

and "while" the present participle is 

used. 

Примечание: После союзов "when" и 

"while" употребляется причастие 

настоящего времени. 

Be very attentive when reading the 

terms of the contract. 

Будьте очень внимательны, когда читаете 

условия контракта. 

We discussed those questions while 

preparing for the meeting. 

Мы обсуждали те вопросы, готовясь к 

собранию. (пока готовились) 

Participles, gerunds and their Причастия, герундий и их конструкции 
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constructions 

Participles, gerunds and their 

constructions often stand at the 

beginning of sentences. Gerunds are 

often found after prepositions. 

Причастия, герундий и их конструкции 

часто стоят в начале предложений. 

Герундий часто встречается после 

предлогов. 

Talking with her, I understood that 

she didn't know about that incident. 

(participle "talking") 

Разговаривая с ней, я понял, что она не 

знает о том происшествии. (причастие 

"talking") 

Talking with her was not easy. 

(gerund "talking") 

Разговаривать (т.е. разговаривание) с ней 

было нелегко. (герундий "talking") 

Coming home, he found several 

valuable things missing. (participles 

"coming, missing") 

Придя домой, он обнаружил, что 

несколько ценных вещей пропали. 

(причастия "coming, missing") 

On coming home he found several 

valuable things missing. (gerund 

"coming") 

Придя (т.е. После прихода) домой, он 

обнаружил, что несколько ценных вещей 

пропали. (герундий "coming") 

Having called the police, he checked 

the door lock again. ("having called" 

is the perfect form of the participle 

"calling") 

Позвонив в полицию, он снова проверил 

дверной замок. ("having called" – 

перфектная форма причастия "calling") 

After calling the police, he checked 

the door lock again. (gerund 

"calling") 

Позвонив (т.е. После звонка) в полицию, 

он снова проверил дверной замок. 

(герундий "calling") 

Having seen him there before, she 

thinks that he lives there. ("having 

seen" is the perfect form of the 

participle "seeing") 

Видев его там раньше, она думает, что он 

живет там. ("having seen" – перфектная 

форма причастия "seeing") 

She remembers having seen him there 

before. ("having seen" is the perfect 

Она помнит (тот факт), что она видела его 

там раньше. ("having seen" – перфектная 
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form of the gerund "seeing") форма герундия "seeing") 

He left early, saying that he had an 

appointment. (participle "saying") 

Он ушел рано, сказав, что у него 

назначена встреча. (причастие "saying") 

She left without saying good-bye. 

(gerund "saying") 

Она ушла, не попрощавшись. (герундий 

"saying") 

Set phrases with gerund Устойчивые фразы с герундием 

It is no use + gerund It is no use + герундий 

It is no use waiting for him. Бесполезно ждать его. 

It's no use asking him for help. Бесполезно просить его о помощи. 

It's no use trying to talk him out of it. Бесполезно пытаться отговорить его от 

этого. 

Language learners often ask whether 

the ing-form is a participle or a 

gerund in such sentences. To find the 

answer, restructure the sentence 

replacing "It" with the real subject. 

(In sentences with the formal subject 

"It", the real subject stands in the 

predicative.) For example: 

Изучающие язык часто спрашивают, 

является ли форма ing-form причастием 

или герундием в таких предложениях. 

Чтобы найти ответ, перестройте 

предложение, заменив "It" реальным 

подлежащим. (В предложениях с 

формальным подлежащим "It", настоящее 

подлежащее стоит в предикативе.) 

Например: 

It is no use waiting for him. – Waiting 

for him is (of) no use. 

Бесполезно ждать его. – Ждать его 

бесполезно. (т.е. ожидание бесполезно) 

In the second example, "waiting" is 

the subject, answers the question 

"what?", and is used as a noun. 

Consequently, "waiting" is a gerund 

in both sentences. 

Во втором примере, "waiting" является 

подлежащим, отвечает на вопрос "what?" 

и используется как существительное. 

Следовательно, "waiting" является 

герундием в обоих предложениях. 

Note: The infinitive may be used 

instead of the gerund in such 

Примечание: Инфинитив может 

употребляться вместо герундия в таких 
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sentences. For example: It is no use to 

wait for him. 

предложениях. Например: It is no use to 

wait for him. (Бесполезно ждать его.) 

There is no point + in + gerund There is no point + in + герундий 

There is no point in asking a question 

if you don't want to listen to the 

answer. 

Нет смысла задавать вопрос, если вы не 

хотите слушать ответ. 

There was no point in asking him 

about it. 

Не было смысла спрашивать его об этом. 

(т.е. не было смысла в спрашивании) 

There was no point in repairing our 

old refrigerator. We decided to buy a 

new one. 

Не было смысла ремонтировать наш 

старый холодильник. Мы решили купить 

новый. 

There's no sense in going there now. Нет смысла идти туда сейчас. 

We had trouble + gerund We had trouble + герундий 

He had trouble finding a place to live. У него были трудности в поиске жилья. 

We had trouble communicating with 

them. 

У нас были трудности в общении с ними. 

We had difficulty understanding his 

speech. 

У нас были трудности в понимании его 

речи. 

She had difficulty getting a visa. У неё были трудности в получении визы. 

I had a problem choosing a present 

for her. 

У меня были трудности с выбором 

подарка для неё. 

Students often think that the ing-form 

is a present participle in such 

sentences because they translate the 

ing-form with the help of a Russian 

adverbial participle. Actually, what is 

meant is "difficulty in doing 

something", which means that here 

the ing-form is a gerund. 

Студенты часто думают, что ing-form – 

причастие настоящего времени в таких 

предложениях, т.к. они переводят ing-

form с помощью русского деепричастия. 

На самом деле имеется в виду «трудность 

в делании чего-то», что означает, что 

здесь ing-form – герундий. 
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be worth + gerund be worth + герундий 

This coat is worth buying. Это пальто стоит купить. 

This film is worth seeing. Этот фильм стоит посмотреть. 

This book is dull. It's not worth 

reading. 

Эта книга скучная. Её не стоит читать. 

It's a trifle. It's not worth mentioning. Это пустяк. Его не стоит упоминать / не 

заслуживает упоминания. 

Gerund after possessive forms of 

nouns and pronouns 

Герундий после притяжательных форм 

существительных и местоимений 

An animate noun in the possessive 

case or a possessive pronoun may 

stand before a gerund. In such 

constructions, the gerund is closely 

connected with the preceding noun or 

pronoun, and this combination 

functions as a subject, object, 

attribute, or adverbial modifier. For 

example: 

Одушевленное существительное в 

притяжательном падеже или 

притяжательное местоимение может 

стоять перед герундием. В таких 

конструкциях герундий тесно связан с 

предшествующим существительным или 

местоимением, и это сочетание 

функционирует как подлежащее, 

дополнение, определение или 

обстоятельство. Например: 

Tom's leaving so early upset our 

plans. 

Уход Тома так рано расстроил наши 

планы. 

We enjoyed Alisa's playing the piano. Нам понравилась игра Алисы на пианино. 

We are proud of Anton's winning a 

prize. 

Мы гордимся (тем), что Антон выиграл 

приз. 

We are proud of his winning a prize. Мы гордимся (тем), что он выиграл приз. 

She resented their coming to her 

birthday party without invitation. 

Её возмутил их приход на её день 

рождения без приглашения. 

I don't understand your not wanting to 

invite him to the party. 

Я не понимаю вашего нежелания 

пригласить его на вечеринку. 
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There was no chance of our getting 

the tickets for that concert. 

У нас не было шансов достать билеты на 

тот концерт. 

Inanimate nouns before gerunds are 

used without the apostrophe and "s". 

(Inanimate nouns are generally not 

used in the possessive case.) The 

pronouns "its" (in the singular) and 

"their" (in the plural) are used as 

substitutes for inanimate nouns before 

gerunds in this construction. For 

example: 

Неодушевленные существительные перед 

герундием употребляются без апострофа 

и "s". (Неодушевленные существительные 

обычно не употребляются в 

притяжательном падеже.) Местоимения 

"its" (для ед.ч.) и "their" (для мн.ч.) 

употребляются как заменители для 

неодушевленных существительных перед 

герундием в этой конструкции. 

Например: 

We complained about the hotel being 

too far from the beach. 

Мы пожаловались на то, что гостиница 

была слишком далеко от пляжа. 

There was little chance of our plane 

leaving on time. 

Было мало шансов того, что наш самолет 

вылетит вовремя. 

I like this sofa and object to its being 

replaced. 

Я люблю этот диван и возражаю против 

его замены. 

These planes are very noisy, and their 

flying so low is getting on my nerves. 

Эти самолеты очень шумные, и их полеты 

так низко действуют мне на нервы. 

In informal speech and writing, 

animate nouns before gerunds in such 

cases are often used without the 

apostrophe and "s", and personal 

pronouns are used in the objective 

case, usually in those cases where 

such combinations function as 

objects, attributes or adverbial 

modifiers. For example: 

В неформальной устной и письменной 

речи одушевленные существительные 

перед герундием в таких случаях часто 

употребляются без апострофа и "s", а 

личные местоимения употребляются в 

косвенном падеже, обычно в тех случаях, 

где такие сочетания являются 

дополнениями, определениями или 

обстоятельствами. Например: 
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We are proud of Anton winning a 

prize. 

Мы гордимся (тем), что Антон выиграл 

приз. 

We are proud of him winning a prize. Мы гордимся (тем), что он выиграл приз. 

He was disappointed by so many 

people voting against his plan. 

Он был разочарован тем, что так много 

людей проголосовали против его плана. 

Because of Nina having to leave at 

dawn, we helped her to pack her 

suitcases beforehand. 

Поскольку Нина должна была уехать на 

рассвете, мы помогли ей упаковать 

чемоданы заранее. 

He was angry at them telling him 

what to do and what not to do. 

Он был зол на них за то, что они 

указывали ему, что делать и чего не 

делать. 

Gerund or participle? Герундий или причастие? 

Language learners often ask whether 

the ing-form in informal constructions 

(with animate nouns without the 

apostrophe and "s") is a gerund or a 

participle. 

Изучающие язык часто спрашивают, 

является ли форма ing-form в 

неформальных конструкциях (с 

одушевленными существительными без 

апострофа и "s") причастием или 

герундием. 

Since the constructions used in 

informal style ("Anton winning" and 

"him winning" in our examples) are 

simplified variants of the more formal 

constructions with gerund ("Anton's 

winning" and "his winning"), it is 

natural to assume that the ing-form in 

such simplified constructions is also a 

gerund and has the same meaning. (In 

our opinion, it's a gerund.) 

Поскольку конструкции, употребляемые 

в неофициальном стиле ("Anton winning" 

и "him winning" в наших примерах) – это 

упрощенные варианты более 

официальных конструкций с герундием 

("Anton's winning" и "his winning"), 

естественно предположить, что ing-form в 

таких упрощенных конструкциях тоже 

герундий и имеет то же значение. (По 

нашему мнению, это герундий.) 

In English sources, the ing-form in В английских источниках, ing-form в 
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constructions like "Anton winning; 

him winning" is traditionally called 

"fused participle" and is regarded as a 

present participle in some linguistic 

materials. "Fused" refers to the tight 

connection of the participle with the 

preceding noun or personal pronoun, 

together with which the participle in 

this particular construction forms a 

combination used as a noun. 

конструкциях типа "Anton winning; him 

winning" традиционно называется "fused 

participle" и рассматривается как 

причастие настоящего времени в 

некоторых лингвистических материалах. 

"Fused" имеет в виду тесную связь 

причастия с предшествующим 

существительным или личным 

местоимением, вместе с которым 

причастие в этой конструкции образует 

сочетание, используемое как 

существительное. 

Despite these differences, linguists 

generally agree that the combination 

noun + ing-form or pronoun + ing-

form in such constructions is an 

indivisible unit used as a noun. 

Несмотря на эти различия, лингвисты в 

целом согласны, что сочетание noun + 

ing-form или pronoun + ing-form в таких 

конструкциях – это неразделимое целое, 

используемое как существительное. 

How to use such constructions Как употреблять такие конструкции 

Constructions with animate nouns 

without the apostrophe and "s" before 

gerunds are quite common in 

informal speech. Constructions with 

inanimate nouns without the 

apostrophe and "s" before gerunds are 

widely used in newspaper articles and 

in texts of commercial, technical and 

scientific character, as well as in 

spoken English. 

Конструкции с одушевленными 

существительными без апострофа и "s" 

перед герундием весьма употребительны 

в устной речи. Конструкции с 

неодушевленными существительными 

без апострофа и "s" перед герундием 

широко употребляются в газетных 

статьях и текстах коммерческого, 

технического и научного характера, а 

также в устной речи. 

Style manuals generally object to the Справочники по стилю обычно 
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use of constructions like "proud of 

Anton winning" and "proud of him 

winning" in formal speech and 

writing because such constructions 

are considered to be incorrect from a 

grammatical point of view. 

возражают против употребления 

конструкций типа "proud of Anton 

winning" and "proud of him winning" в 

официальной устной и письменной речи, 

т.к. такие конструкции считаются 

неправильными с точки зрения 

грамматики. 

If you want to use such constructions 

in writing, use the possessive forms 

of animate nouns and personal 

pronouns before gerunds: We are 

proud of Anton's winning a prize. We 

are proud of his winning a prize. 

Если вы хотите употребить такие 

конструкции в письменной речи, 

употребите притяжательные формы 

существительных и личных местоимений 

перед герундием: We are proud of Anton's 

winning a prize. We are proud of his 

winning a prize. 

If you don't want to use such 

complicated constructions, you can 

always restructure your sentences. 

For example: We are proud that 

Anton has won a prize. We are proud 

that he has won a prize. There was 

little chance that our plane would 

leave on time. 

Если вы не хотите употреблять такие 

усложненные конструкции, вы всегда 

можете перестроить свои предложения. 

Например: Мы гордимся, что Антон 

выиграл приз. Мы гордимся, что он 

выиграл приз. Было мало шансов, что 

наш самолет вылетит вовремя. 

Similar constructions with 

participles 

Похожие конструкции с причастиями 

There are similar constructions in 

which the present participle is used. 

Есть похожие конструкции, в которых 

употребляется причастие настоящего 

времени. 

In complex objects after verbs of 

sense perception: I saw him crossing 

В сложных дополнениях после глаголов 

чувственного восприятия: Я видел, как он 
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the street. We heard him singing. переходил улицу. Мы слышали, как он 

пел. 

In absolute participle constructions: 

Mike being on vacation, I decided to 

ask Tom for help. With universities 

offering various forms of distance 

education, anyone can get higher 

education these days. 

В абсолютных причастных оборотах: Так 

как Майк был в отпуске, я решил 

попросить помощи у Тома. Поскольку 

университеты предлагают различные 

формы дистанционного обучения, любой 

может получить высшее образование в 

наши дни. 

Questions for self-control: 

1. What is the Gerund and the Participle after the auxiliary verb “be”?  

2. How do the Gerund and the Participle differ when they are used before noun? 

3. What gerundial constructions and set phrases do you know? 

 

ТЕМА 12. Final test 

 

Target: 1. to revise all the grammar material 

Key words: infinitive, gerund, participle 

Instructions: During the theme you are supposed to do everything you are required 

namely: 

- revise all grammar rules;  

- study extra material (links to websites); 

- watch attached videos; 

- do all tasks and tests. 

You can get grades doing tasks and tests. 
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